
Rhode Island Bar Journal
Rhode Island Bar Association  Volume 63. Number 2. September/October 2014

Changing Deposition
Testimony Under Rule 30
Bringing Universal Health
Care to Rhode Island
An Extraordinary Life in
the Law
Drunk Driving and
Warrantless Blood Tests



Articles
  5   Not a Take-Home Exam: 

Changing Deposition Testimony Under Rule 30
         John P. Barylick, Esq.

11   Newest Lively Experiment: Bringing Universal Health Care 
to Rhode Island

         Samuel D. Zurier, Esq.

17   Lunch with Legends: Trailblazers, Trendsetters and 
Treasures of the Rhode Island Bar

         Matthew R. Plain, Esq.

19   Drunk Driving and Warrantless Blood Tests
         Robert H. Humphrey, Esq. and Kimberly A. Petta, Esq.

27   Commentary – Now You Know
         Michael R. McElroy, Esq.

29   An Extraordinary Life in the Law: Frederick Bernays Wiener, Esq.
         Robert Ellis Smith, Esq.

33   Do I Still Need Bypass Trust?
         Mark J. Soss, Esq.

   3    No News Isn’t Good News

   3    Publish and Prosper in the Rhode 
Island Bar Journal

   4    Slip Sliding Away: Environmental and
Energy Law Committee on the Coast

   9    Volunteer Lawyer Program 
Recognition Event Lauds Members’ 
Pro Bono Service

 10    Use OAR Today and Pull Together 
as a Team!

 23    50th Annual Meeting of ACLEA

 25    Continuing Legal Education

 26    New Bar List Serve Gaining New
Members Daily! Join Today!

 28    SOLACE – Helping Bar Members 
in Times of Need

 32    Lawyers on the Move

 38    In Memoriam

 39    Advertiser Index

Features

4

RHODE ISLAND BAR ASSOCIATION LAWYER’S
PLEDGE

As a member of  the Rhode Island Bar Association, I pledge
to conduct myself  in a manner that will reflect honor upon
the legal profession. I will treat all partici pants in the legal
process with civility. In every aspect of  my practice, I will be
honest, courteous and fair.

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

XX%

Cert no. XXX-XXX-000

1898

RHODE ISLAND
 B a r  A s s o c i a t i o n

Editor In Chief, David N. Bazar

Editor, Frederick D. Massie

Assistant Editor, Kathleen M. Bridge

Editorial Board
Victoria M. Almeida, Esq.
Thomas R. Bender, Esq.
Vicki T. Bejma, Esq.
Jerry Cohen, Esq.
Patrick T. Conley, Esq.
Eric D. Correira, Esq.
William J. Delaney, Esq.
Thomas M. Dickinson Esq.
Amy H. Goins, Esq.
Jay S. Goodman, Esq.
Jenna Wims Hashway, Esq.
Marcia McGair 
Ippolito, Esq.

David B. Kreutter, Esq.
Kristin Sloan Maccini, Esq.
Thomas M. Madden, Esq.
Ernest G. Mayo, Esq.
LaTricea P. 
McClendon-Hunt, Esq.

John McDermott, Esq.
Matthew R. Plain, Esq.
Steven M. Richard, Esq.
Adam D. Riser, Esq.
Hon. Brian P. Stern
Stephen J. Sypole, Esq.
Christopher Wildenhain, Esq.

Executive Director, Helen Desmond McDonald
Association Officers
Bruce W. McIntyre, President
Melissa E. Darigan, President-Elect
Armando E. Batastini, Treasurer
Linda Rekas Sloan, Secretary

Direct advertising inquiries to the Editor, Frederick D.
Massie, Rhode Island Bar Journal, 115 Cedar Street,
Providence, RI 02903, (401) 421-5740.

USPS (464-680)ISSN 1079-9230
Rhode Island Bar Journal is published bimonthly by
the Rhode Island Bar Association, 115 Cedar Street,
Providence, RI 02903.

PERIODICALS POSTAGE PAID AT PROVIDENCE, RI

Subscription: $30 per year

Postmaster
Send Address Correction to:
Rhode Island Bar Journal
115 Cedar Street
Providence, RI 02903

www.ribar.com

Front Cover Photograph – by Brian McDonald

UPPER NARRAGANSETT BAY FROM THE HEADQUARTERS BUILDING OF SAVE THE BAY

Save The Bay protects, restores and improves the ecological health of the Narragansett Bay region,
including its watershed and adjacent coastal waters, through an ecosystem-based approach to
environmental action; defends the right of the public to use and enjoy the Bay and its surrounding
waters; and fosters an ethic of environmental stewardship among people who live in or visit the
Narragansett Bay region.



        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014       3

When I entered my doctor’s examining room for
the first time more than 20 years ago, I turned
to hang my jacket on the hook behind the door,
and I saw the sign that read: “No news isn’t
good news. It is just no news.”

I turned to ask my physician about it. She
smiled and said, “Patients are anxious about
laboratory test results. They make assumptions
about the results if they do not hear back. That
is when the system can fail badly. I encourage
them to pick up the phone and call me.”

I never forgot this exchange because it is
applicable in so many areas of our life. The
anxiety our legal clients feel when we don’t
communicate well leads them to assume things
that are probably not true. And that is where
trouble can begin.

More than 20 years as medical board disci-
plinary counsel taught me straightforward com-
munication with patients forms the foundation
of patient satisfaction with the care delivery
experience.

It is the same with attorneys.
The 39th Annual Report of the Disciplinary

Board of the Supreme Court of the State of
Rhode Island underscores this problem. There
are two tracts for resolution: Formal Complaints
opened for Investigation; and informal interven-
tion of staff attorneys who spend a lot of time
speaking with complainants and the attorneys
who are subject of the complaints. Underlying
the vast majority of these complaints is poor
communication. The clients just do not under-

stand what is going on with their cases.
It isn’t always easy. In this era of texting,

email, and social media, clients can be too de -
manding. The demands are often at unrealistic
times such as 2:00 a.m. Setting boundaries with
clients is an important balance. It is critically
important for clients to have a copy of docu-
ments and dates of key events. This is especially
true when attorneys are billing against retainers.

New practitioners (and experienced attorneys
may also benefit) can gain insights on the 
minimal standards for acceptable client commu-
nication by reading the Disciplinary Rules of
Professional Conduct: Section and Comment 
on the Lawyer/Client Relationship Rule 1.4
Communication.

Managing a practice is not easy. The difficulty
is compounded when clients are not kept rea-
sonably informed of the case status and work
performed. 

I am reminded of a banner my former Health
Director had in her office. It read: “Information
is a resource, not a possession.” Clearly, lawyers
and clients can benefit if we all treat our com-
munications accordingly. �

No News Isn’t Good News

Bruce W. McIntyre, Esq.

President 

Rhode Island Bar Association

The anxiety our
legal clients feel
when we don’t
communicate 
well leads them 
to assume things
that are probably
not true. And that
is where trouble
can begin.

The Rhode Island Bar Journal is one of the Bar Association’s best means of sharing your
knowledge and experience with your colleagues. Every year, attorney authors offer information
and wisdom, through scholarly articles, commentaries, book reviews, and profiles, to over
6,000 subscribers in Rhode Island and around the United States. In addition to sharing valuable
in sights, authors are recognized by readers as authorities in their field and, in many cases,
receive Contin uing Legal Education (CLE) credit for their published pieces. The Bar Journal’s
Article Selection Criteria appear on page 4 of every Bar Journal and on the Bar’s website at
www.ribar.com.

Aspiring authors and pre vious contributors are encouraged to contact the Rhode Island Bar
Journal’s Editor Frederick Massie by telephone: (401) 421-5740 or email: fmassie@ribar.com.

Publish and
Prosper in the
Rhode Island
Bar Journal



4       September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal

RHODE ISLAND BAR JOURNAL

Editorial Statement
The Rhode Island Bar Journal is the Rhode Island

Bar Association’s official magazine for Rhode Island
attorneys, judges and others interested in Rhode Island
law. The Bar Journal is a paid, subscription magazine
published bi-monthly, six times annually and sent to,
among others, all practicing attorneys and sitting judges,
in Rhode Island. This constitutes an audience of over
6,000 individuals. Covering issues of relevance and pro -
viding updates on events, programs and meetings, the
Rhode Island Bar Journal is a magazine that is read on
arrival and, most often, kept for future reference. The
Bar Journal publishes scholarly discourses, commen-
tary on the law and Bar activities, and articles on the
administration of justice. While the Journal is a serious
magazine, our articles are not dull or somber. We strive
to publish a topical, thought-provoking magazine that
addresses issues of interest to significant segments of
the Bar. We aim to publish a magazine that is read,
quoted and retained. The Bar Journal encourages the
free expression of ideas by Rhode Island Bar members.
The Bar Journal assumes no responsibility for opinions,
statements and facts in signed articles, except to the
ex tent that, by publication, the subject matter merits
attention. The opinions expressed in editorials represent
the views of at least two-thirds of the Editorial Board,
and they are not the official view of the Rhode Island
Bar Association. Letters to the Editors are welcome. 

Article Selection Criteria
•  The Rhode Island Bar Journal gives primary prefer-
ence to original articles, written expressly for first
publication in the Bar Journal, by members of the
Rhode Island Bar Association. The Bar Journal does
not accept unsolicited articles from individuals who
are not members of the Rhode Island Bar Association.
Articles previously appearing in other publications
are not accepted.

•  All submitted articles are subject to the Journal’s 
editors’ approval, and they reserve the right to edit
or reject any articles and article titles submitted for
publication. 

•  Selection for publication is based on the article’s 
relevance to our readers, determined by content and
timeliness. Articles appealing to the widest range of
interests are particularly appreciated. However, com-
mentaries dealing with more specific areas of law are
given equally serious consideration.

•  Preferred format includes: a clearly presented state-
ment of purpose and/or thesis in the introduction;
supporting evidence or arguments in the body; and 
a summary conclusion.

•  Citations conform to the Uniform System of Citation
•  Maximum article size is approximately 3,500 words.
However, shorter articles are preferred. 

•  While authors may be asked to edit articles them-
selves, the editors reserve the right to edit pieces for
legal size, presentation and grammar.

•  Articles are accepted for review on a rolling basis.
Meeting the criteria noted above does not guarantee
publication. Articles are selected and published at the
discretion of the editors. 

•  Submissions are preferred in a Microsoft Word for-
mat emailed as an attachment or on disc. Hard copy
is acceptable, but not recommended.

•  Authors are asked to include an identification of their
current legal position and a photograph, (headshot)
preferably in a jpg file of, at least, 350 d.p.i., with
their article submission.

Direct inquiries and send articles and author’s 
photographs for publication consideration to:
Rhode Island Bar Journal Editor Frederick D. Massie
email: fmassie@ribar.com
telephone: 401-421-5740

Material published in the Rhode Island Bar Journal
remains the property of the Journal, and the author 
consents to the rights of the Rhode Island Bar Journal
to copyright the work. 

This June, at the Ocean Mist in Matunuck, one of RI’s more visible examples 
of climate change and coastal erosion, over 30 attorneys attended the Bar’s
Environmental and Energy Law Committee’s, Planning for Another Sandy –
Science and Law, a free, 3-credit, CLE Seminar covering issues related to the
effects of climate change, adaptation strategies, existing and proposed state stan-
dards for construction and reconstruction in coastal and other at risk areas,
FEMA and insurance impacts, local zoning and planning, and taxes. Seminar
speakers from state agencies, universities, and local government included:
Executive Director of RI Coastal Resources Management Council Grover Fugate;
RI Emergency Management Agency Representative Michelle Burnette; Environ -
mental Advocate for the RI Attorney General’s Office Gregory Schultz; RI State
Geologist and URI Professor Emeritus Jon Boothroyd; and Professor of Environ -
mental Science at Brown University Caroline Karp. To take advantage of excel-
lent seminars and similar events, please consider joining the Bar’s Environmental
and Energy Law (EEL) Committee through the Members Only portal on the Bar’s
website.

All hands on deck – John Langlois, Marisa Desautel, Susan Forcier, Elliot Taubman, Jennifer

Taubman, Nancy Davis, Wendy Waller, Travis McDermott, Jennifer Cervenka, Natasha King,

Caroline Karp, Greg Schultz, and Margaret Bradley.

Slip Sliding Away: Environmental and
Energy Law Committee on the Coast

127 Dorrance Street
All Inclusive Class A Office Space

Absolutely beautiful
professional office
space located at 
127 Dorrance Street,
Providence (Directly
next door to the
Garrahy Courthouse).

Multiple individual offices
available in different 
sizes. Large Conference
room with library and
Palladian windows. 
Interior glass windows
throughout office.

Full service offices include
Utilities, Receptionist, Heat,
Electric, Cox Internet, Copier
and Fax. Rents range from
$475 month to $750 month
(all inclusive) depending on
size of office. 

(401) 580-4511



We’ve all wished we could have do-overs in life
– decisions made, things said – that we’d just 
as soon expunge from our personal record and
pretend never happened. Depositions are no
different. Often a witness, given sufficient time
for reflection and consultation with counsel,
wishes she or he could claw back an answer
and take a legal mulligan. That’s when Superior
Court Rule of Civil Procedure 30(e) comes into
play. It’s the rule that allows a witness to read
and sign her or his transcript, making changes
as appropriate. The case law interpreting Rule
30, however, reveals depositions can be far less
forgiving than weekend golf buddies.

What type of changes may be made to the
transcript by the witness? How long afterward?
And what justification must be offered? These
are all addressed by Rule 30, the rule governing
post facto tinkering with sworn deposition tes-
timony. The rule states:

[T]he deponent shall have 30 days after
being notified by the officer that the tran-
script or recording is available in which to
review the transcript or recording and, if
there are changes in form or substance, to
sign a statement reciting such changes and
the reasons given by the deponent for mak-
ing them.1

Rule 30’s basic tenet is that a deposition is
intended as an extemporaneous and candid
engine of truth-finding. As opposed to a care-
fully-crafted statement of counsel (read: inter-
rogatory answers),2 the cases uniformly read
that even if a change is allowed, the witness’s
original answer remains part of the record from
which she or he may be cross-examined at trial.3

The ability to revise one’s testimony under Rule
30 is not, however, unlimited, and is con-
strained by both time and content.

As to time, an errata sheet with the witness’s
desired changes must be filed within thirty days
of the transcript’s first availability from the ste-
nographer. The thirty-day rule, added to federal
Rule 30 in 1970,4 is strictly construed. The
clock begins to run from the date the transcript
is available, not when it arrives in the mail.5

Failure of the witness to make corrections with-
in this thirty-day window results in a waiver of

that right.6

But, is the witness limited to merely correct-
ing transcription errors, or may she or he make
substantive changes in her or his testimony?
The answer is both the rule and case law permit
changes in form and substance. Thus, theoreti-
cally at least, Rule 30 allows a witness to change
an unequivocal yes answer to a no answer, or a
traffic light’s color from red to green. Subject,
of course, to cross-examination at trial and pos-
sible resumption of the deposition to explore
the witness’s change of recollection.7

Even if the thirty-day correction window is
satisfied, the rule requires each desired change
is specified, along with the reason for each
change. Several federal cases hold that errata to
a deposition which change testimony without
explanation are simply excludable.8

The question arises whether any reason
offered is sufficient to justify changes. While
some courts have determined the rule places no
limitation on changes once some reason is prof-
fered, the better rule – one apparently adopted
in Rhode Island – is that unsatisfactory or con-
clusory reasons are not permitted to alter sub-
stantive testimony. As explained in Kent,
Simpson, Flanders, Wallin, Rhode Island Civil
Procedure § 30:10:

In reviewing the transcript, the deponent
may make changes in “form or substance” as
provided in Rule 30(e). However, the depon-
ent is required to sign a statement reciting
the changes and the reasons for making
them.… Mere conclusions are not sufficient
to justify changes. The reasons given must be
complete and must explain the necessity for
the changes. The penalty for failure to pro-
vide adequate reason is having the changes
disregarded. [emphasis added]
Presumably, “I thought of a better answer,”

is not deemed a sufficient reason. More likely,
the courts will be looking for a credible assertion
that the witness misheard or misunderstood the
question. Not that the mere claim of witness
confusion will carry the day. As explained by
the Third Circuit Court of Appeals in Martin 
v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 851 F.2d
703, 706 (3d Cir. 1988), “We did not purport

Not a Take-Home Exam: Changing
Deposition Testimony Under Rule 30

John P. Barylick, Esq.

Partner at Wistow Barylick

Sheehan & Loveley, PC,

Providence

By insisting on
compliance with
Rule 30(e), with
particular empha-
sis on the suffi-
ciency of reasons
given for each
desired change, we
can keep deposi-
tion transcripts
candid, thereby
reducing games-
manship and, per-
haps, even the
duration of some
cases.

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014       5



to allow in all cases the simple expedient
of claiming confusion to legitimate a pro-
posed change. Indeed, we stated that the
affiant must provide a satisfactory expla-
nation for the later contradiction.”
[emphasis added]

Courts look with particular disfavor
upon the use of fanciful errata to attempt
to stave off summary judgment by creat-
ing a question of material fact. By analo-
gy to sham affidavit analysis (whereby
affidavits which flatly contradict deposi-
tion testimony—in the absence of confu-
sion or some legitimate reason for having
misspoken at the deposition—are held
insufficient to create a genuine issue of
material fact),9 those decisions stress, 
“As a general proposition, a party may
not generate from whole cloth a genuine
issue of material fact (or eliminate the
same) simply by re-tailoring sworn depo-
sition testimony to his or her satisfac-
tion.”10 As explained by the Third Circuit
in EBC, Inc. v. Clark Building Systems,
Inc., 618 F.3d 253, 268 (3d Cir. 2010),
“Preservation of the original testimony
for impeachment at trial serves as cold
comfort to the party that should have
prevailed at summary judgment.”

In recent experience, it appears that
counsel have become more emboldened
in having witnesses change their deposi-
tion testimony through errata sheets. 
I had occasion to test this in a medical
malpractice case in which the defendant
physician made a particularly poor show-
ing at deposition, admitting much of
plaintiff’s prima facie case. His counsel
neglected to request that his client read
and sign during the deposition, but his
request for this courtesy, conveyed to me
days after the deposition, was not denied.
In due course, I received the witness’s
signed errata sheet with several key
answers changed from correct to incor-
rect and several explanations clearly
rewritten or amplified after consultation
with medical literature. Significantly, no
reason was proffered for any change.

After waiting for the thirty-day win-
dow to unquestionably pass, we moved
to strike and exclude all attempted tran-
script changes on the ground that all
changes and the reasons for making them
were not filed within Rule 30’s permissi-
ble time period. The Superior Court
motion judge denied my motion without
prejudice, allowing the witness to file
purported reasons for each desired
change and observing, “Let’s see what

Gain the fresh perspective an 
outside attorney can bring to 
your case;

Provide a sounding board to help
frame and narrow the issues;

Weather the inevitable busy
times; and

Avoid fixed overhead. Pay only for
the time to complete the project

Law Offices of Maurene Souza
120 Wayland Avenue, Suite 7

Providence, RI 02906

401-277-9822  souzalaw@cox.net

Licensed in Rhode Island and Massachusetts.

Why Outsource Legal Writing 
and Research?

We practice only US Immigration Law with 15 years experience in

• IRCA. 1-9, no-match advice 
for US employers 

• Foreign Investor, business 
and family visas

• Visas for health care professionals
• Visas for artists and entertainers

Member and past CFL chapter president of the American Immigration
Lawyers Association. BU Law and MPA Harvard Graduate. 

Full resume on my web site www.immigrators.com

Law offices of Joan Mathieu, 248 Waterman Street, Providence, RI 02906 

• Minimizing adverse immigration 
consequences of crimes

• Deportation/removal 
• All areas of immigration law –

referrals welcome

Immigration Lawyer 

Joan Mathieu
Call me if your legal advice may 
affect your clients’ immigration status. 
Protect yourself and your client

401-421-0911

6       September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



they come up with and then you can
renew your motion, if you want.”

The reasons for each change eventually
filed by the witness were that, in essence,
the new answer was more accurate than
the old one. In some cases, the reason
consisted of yet further amplification of
the original answer. In no case did the
proffered reason explain the necessity for
the change, such as misunderstanding the
question or transcription error. At bottom,
the reason for each change was little more
than that the witness had come up with 
a better answer. Not surprisingly, where
answers were absolutely reversed, for
example, correct to incorrect, the motion
judge granted our motion to strike and
exclude, leaving the doctor with his origi-
nal, honest answer.

Perhaps the pithiest explanation for
why post-deposition changes should be
disallowed absent compelling reasons,
comes from the United States District
Court for the Western District of
Louisiana, which instructed:

The rule cannot be interpreted to
allow one to alter what was said under
oath. If that were the case, one could
merely answer the questions with no
thought at all [and] then return home
and plan artful responses. Depositions
differ from interrogatories in that
regard. A deposition is not a take-
home examination. Greenway v.
International Paper Co., 144 F.R.D.
322, 325 (W.D. La. 1992) [emphasis
added]
Witnesses will always want do-overs,

and lawyers will always wish that they,
rather than their clients, could answer
certain difficult deposition questions.
However, by insisting on compliance
with Rule 30(e), with particular emphasis
on the sufficiency of reasons given for
each desired change, we can keep deposi-
tion transcripts candid, thereby reducing
gamesmanship and, perhaps, even the
duration of some cases.

ENDNOTES
1 Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure 30(e).
The Superior Court rule tracks Federal Rule of
Civil Procedure 30(e) in all material respects.
2 Greenway v. Int’l Paper Co., 144 F.R.D. 322,
325 (W.D. La. 1992) (“Depositions differ from
interrogatories…. A deposition is not a take home
examination.”).
3 Reilly v. TXU Corp., 230 F.R.D. 486, 490-91
(N.D. Tex. 2005); Foutz v. Town of Vinton, 211
F.R.D. 293, 295 (W.D. Va. 2002); Elwell v. Conair,
Inc. 145 F.Supp.2d 79, 87 (D.Me. 2001).
4 Committee Note to 1970 amendment of
Fed.R.Civ. P. 30(e), 48 F.R.D 515.

• Divorce Litigation Support for Pensions
• 401(k) Design Specialists
• Defined Benefit and Cash Balance Plan Administration

Jeffrey A. Brown JD, LLM, QPA, ChFC, ERPA Grant E. Brown QPA, TGPC, ERPA, CFP®

67 Jefferson Blvd. | Warwick, RI 02888 | (401) 223-5555 | www.CompPlanning.com

––––– Consulting, Administration, and Actuarial Services for Qualified Retirement Plans –––––

121 Brayton Avenue
Cranston, Rhode Island 02920
Tel: 401-439-9023

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014       7



5 Parkland Venture, LLC v. City of Muskego, 270
F.R.D. 439 (E.D. Wis. 2010)(Court reporter made
transcript available for review in her office; rule
does not require mailing of transcript).
6 Griswold v. Fresenius USA, Inc., 978 F.Supp.
718 (N.D. Ohio 1997); Rios v. Bigler, 67 F.3d 1543,
1552-1553, 33 Fed. R.Serv.3d, 216 (10th Cir.
1995).
7 Willco Kuwait (Trading) v. DeSavery, 638
F.Supp. 846 (D.R.I. 1986), judgment aff’d in part,
843 F.2d 618 (1st Cir. 1988); Erstad v. Curtis Bay
Towing Co., 28 F.R.D. 583 (D.Md. 1961); Turchan
v. Bailey Meter Co., 21 F.R.D. 232 (D.Del. 1957);
Colin v. Thompson, 11 F.R.D. 194 (W.D. Mo.
1954); DeSeversky v. Republic Aviation Corp., 2
F.R.D. 113 (E.D.N.Y. 1941).
8 Treat v. Tom Kelley Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.,
710 F.Supp.2d (N.D. Ind. 2010), aff’d, 646 F.3d
487 (7th Cir. 2011); Wyeth v. Lupin, Ltd., 252
F.R.D.295 (D. Md. 2008); Holland v. Cedar Creek
Mining, Inc., 198 F.R.D. 651 (S.D. W. Va. 2001);
Duff v. Lobdell-Emery Mfg. Co., 926 F.Supp. 799
(N.D. Ind. 1996); Architectural League of New
York v. Bartos, 404 F. Supp. 304 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).
9 Jiminiz v. All American Rathskeller, Inc., 503
F.3d 247, 253 (3d Cir. 2007); Martin v. Merrell
Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 851 F.2d 703, 705-06
(3d Cir. 1988).
10 EBC v. Clark Building Systems, Inc., 618 F.3d
253, 268 (3d Cir. 2010), citing Hambleton Bros.
Lumber Co. v. Balkin Enterprises, Inc. 397 F.3d
1217, 1225 (9th Cir. 2005); Combs v. Rockwell
Int’l. Corp. 927 F.2d 486, 488-89 (9th Cir. 1991);
Garcia v. Pueblo Country Club, 299 F.3d 1233,
1242 n. 5 (10th Cir. 2002); Thorn v. Sundstrand
Aerospace Corp., 207 F.3d 383, 389 (7th Cir.
2000). �

U.S. TRADEMARK SEARCHES 
AND REGISTRATIONS

U.S. COPYRIGHT SEARCHES 
AND REGISTRATIONS

U.S. PATENT SEARCHES

DOMAIN NAME REGISTRATION
AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LITIGATION

M.I.P. – MASTER OF 
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

67 CE DAR STR E E T

SU I T E #105
PROVI D E N C E, RI 02903

VOICE: 401.861.8080  FAX: 401.861.8081
EMAIL: HVBoeziIII@aol.com
WEBSITE: www.hvbiiilaw.com

L A W O F F I C E O F

H E N RY V. BOE Z I I I I, P.C.

All-Inclusive Class A Office Space
51 Jefferson Blvd, Warwick, RI

Gorgeous professional office space located at 
51 Jefferson Boulevard, Warwick, RI in an existing law office.

Individual offices are available in different sizes.
Includes conference rooms, receptionist, utilities, heat, electric,

copier, library, secretarial workstations, and more.

Telephone: (401) 781-4200

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

W
oYYo      

    
 

   
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

evaavheWWe
nawwauo      

    
 

   
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

.tie
.titn     

    
 

   
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

e kind thfindto 
ssionaofel prlegas a A

%01
irdGua

aymfit pe

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

es:t includhae tagCover
e comty incoiliabsality diqu-h hig ofe kind

ink you th tounegve bhaay  ml, youssiona

 Mrr MBaI Rount tocs di
e Inm Incoytilibasin Da

 er oth ank at wor canyoun if eve
youat k worn't u can yots wheenaym

d rteed gcellable

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

.  deeu ne yoagvere co
le  abbereve'd nink you

bersem M
nceaurse In

ne o
-n atiooccup own rr own you

5e 6le toewab

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

-

berRo

ndhis souIf t

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

ewabend rteeanruad g ancellablecan

ntgeA
Ch., CLU, , JrrheGallagt J. rRobe

dianarf Gutive ontaese Repr reseA
aocis & Asgheralla Gt J.ber

: callleaseit, put boe aorm

ction otebility prisaf dkind oe s like thnd

ity beildisabing rs duiumem pr of f prverr of

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

5e 6 agle toewab

CFCh
dian

.Inc, tesa

n ee've byouction 

iod erfit pneity be

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

ol.comjgiggs@arrjgiggs@a
0837-431-401

1529 RI  0side, erRiv
6744x 15o B.O. P

ge

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 lebailavatonstcudorP

niadrauGehT
cnarusnIeifLeirhskreB

D

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 rutaefdnasnioisvorptcudorP.setatsllain

auG(,aicremAfoynapmoCecnarusnieifLn
waAM,ldiefstitP,aicremAfoynapmoCec
dnanetitrwrednustcudorpemocinyitilbais

     
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 

        
                

            
                 etatsotetatsmorfyrevyamser

.YN,kroYweN)niadra
foyriaidsbuskcotsdenwoylloh

ybdeusis

8       September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



On May 15th, Rhode Island
Bar Association President 
J. Robert Weisberger wel-
comed members of the Bar’s
pro bono publico programs
and other distinguished
guests to the Bar’s Volunteer
Lawyer Program (VLP)
Recognition event held at
the Bar headquarters in
Providence. The event recog-
nized the excellent work of
Bar members who provide
their time and expertise to
the Bar’s public services pro-
grams and acknowledged
and thanked Attorney Susan Famiglietti, 
her family, and friends, and the Batchelor
Foundation for their generous contributions 
to the Volunteer Lawyer Program received in
memory of the late Attorney Steven Famiglietti.  

President Weisberger noted, “We greatly
appreciate our volunteer attorneys’ work 
providing clients in need of legal assistance
through our Bar’s Volunteer Lawyer Program,
Pro Bono Program for the Elderly and our U.S.
Armed Forces Legal Services Project. We are
proud of our Bar Association’s long history 
of public service and pro bono contributions.
Our administration of the Bar’s Volunteer
Lawyer Program began in 1986, and it has
grown exponentially from then until now. This
growth is aided by our Bar staff, our longstand-
ing collaboration with Rhode Island Legal
Services, and our excellent working relationship
with dedicated Legal Services attorneys and
staff. Over the past 28 years, thousands of 
citizens have received legal assistance through
the Bar’s Volunteer Lawyer Program. Just since
January, over 200 pro bono cases were placed
due to our volunteer attorneys’ generosity and
dedication. Our Association is grateful for their
public service commitment and ongoing sup-
port of the delivery of legal assistance to hun-
dreds of citizens every year. Our volunteers pro-
vide justice and hope for so many who have
nowhere else to turn.” 

Bar members who are not yet volunteering

Volunteer Lawyer Program 
Recognition Event Lauds Members’ 
Pro Bono Service

Bar President J. Robert

Weisberger applauded the

work of the Bar’s Volunteer

Lawyer Program members

and thanked the contributors

who donated funds in mem-

ory of the late Attorney

Steven Famiglietti.

Inspired by what they heard,

event attendees and new Bar

members Allison C. Belknap,

Esq. and L. Gregory

Abilheira, Esq. of Abilheira

Law, LLC in Warren, signed

on as members of, respec-

tively, the Volunteer Lawyer

Program and the U.S. Armed

Forces Services Project.

Elizabeth W. Segovis, Esq. and Janet Gilligan, Esq. of

Rhode Island Legal Services were among the many VLP

volunteers and supporters celebrating.

Susan J. Famiglietti, Esq. addressed the group of volun-

teer attorneys and state and federal judiciary members

who attended the event.

for the Bar’s Public Services programs, are
invited and encouraged to sign-up today. While
the Bar has many great volunteers, the need is
great, and demand still exceeds the supply of
those who are currently serving in the Bar’s
outstanding pro bono programs. Members may
receive more information and sign-up online in
the Members Only section on the Bar’s website
or contact Public Services Director Susan
Fontaine by telephone: (401) 421-5740 x 101 
or email: sfontaine@ribar.com.

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014       9



Pull Together as 
a Team with OAR!
Pull Together as 
a Team with OAR!

The Rhode Island Bar Association’s unique, Online Attorney Resources (OAR) is exclusively designed to help Bar 
members receive and o�er timely and direct assistance with practice-related questions. OAR provides new and 
more seasoned Bar members with the names, contact information and Bar admission date of volunteer attorneys 
who answer questions concerning particular practice areas based on their professional knowledge and experience. 
Questions handled by OAR volunteers may range from speci�c court procedures and expectations to current and 
future opportunities within the following OAR practice areas: 

Domestic/Family Law Practice
Civil Practice in RI District Court: Collections Law & Evictions
Civil Practice in RI Superior Court: Plainti�’s Personal Injury Practice 
Criminal Law Practice 
Commercial Real Estate Transactions
Organizing a Business
Probate and Estate Planning 
Residential Real Estate Closings
Workers’ Compensation Practice
Creditors’ and Debtors’ Rights 
Federal Court Practice
Administrative Law

Choose your OAR option:

1)  Bar members with questions 
about a particular area of the law.

2)  Bar members willing to volunteer 
as information resources. 

To review the names and contact 
information of Bar members serving 
as OAR volunteers, or to sign-up as a 
volunteer resource, please go to the 
Bar’s website at www.ribar.com, login 
to the MEMBERS ONLY section and 
click on the OAR link.

OAR TERMS OF USE   Since everyone’s time is a limited and precious commodity, all Bar members contacting OAR volunteers must formulate their questions 
concisely prior to contact, ensuring initial contact takes no longer than 3 to 5 minutes unless mutually-agreed upon by both parties. OAR is not a forum for Bar 
members to engage other Bar members as uno�cial co-counsel in an on-going case. And, as the Rhode Island Bar Association does not and cannot certify attorney 
expertise in a given practice area, the Bar does not verify any information or advice provided by OAR volunteers.



The goal of universal health care in the US has
been discussed for more than a century, during
which time it has become an international norm.
In 2010, Congress enacted the Patient Protec -
tion and Affordable Care Act (ACA)1 in pursuit
of that goal; however, the actual program it
established will not be universal or uniform.
Instead, each state will serve as a “laboratory of
democracy,”2 placing its own stamp on the ACA
ranging from full support to determined oppo-
sition. Rhode Island has chosen to support the
ACA, and has gotten off to a fast start through
its successful introduction of the HealthSource
RI exchange.

This article describes how the ACA has
become an ongoing experiment in federalism,
shaped principally by strategies some states have
adopted to oppose the program. It then describes
the opportunities Rhode Island has to make its
health care program more affordable for both
citizens and the State, and the way it can pro-
duce savings for other significant governmental
obligations.

I.   The Federalist Structure of the 
Affordable Care Act
As enacted by Congress, the ACA creates a

path to universal health care combining private
insurance and public assistance through insur-
ance market reforms, federal subsidies and an
individual mandate.

A. Insurance Market Reforms
Prior to the enactment of the ACA, many

Americans could not obtain affordable insurance
(or any insurance at all) because of restrictive
underwriting practices by insurance companies.
The ACA eliminated a number of these barriers
through, among other things, the following
national mandates:

• All individuals have the right to purchase
any insurance policy, regardless of previous
illness or current medical condition.3

• Insurers can differentiate rates only on the
basis of age and smoking status, with cap on
the variation of rates within these groups.4

• All insurance policies will include a set of
federally-mandated “essential health bene-

fits,” supplemented by state mandates.5

• Insurers will rate all insurance plans in 
four categories, Bronze, Silver, Gold and
Platinum, based on the amount of expected
medical costs is covered in each policy.6

• Consumers will have access to a single out-
let (or exchange), where they will have a
choice of medical insurance policies that
provide a wide range of available options
including at least one each of Bronze,
Silver, Gold and Platinum.7 The exchanges
will provide information about the scope 
of coverage, available subsidies, the cost of
plans and an opportunity to enroll in the
plans.8

B. Subsidies and Supports
The ACA as enacted contained the following

two key subsidies to extend affordable federal
health insurance to all Americans:

• For Americans near the poverty line, the
ACA, as enacted by Congress, required
state programs to provide Medicaid cover-
age to adults with incomes up to 133 per-
cent of the federal poverty level, whereas
many states now cover adults with children
only if their income is considerably lower,
and do not cover childless adults at all.9

• For Americans who do not qualify for free
care, but whose incomes are up to 400%
of the federal poverty threshold, the ACA
provides a sliding scale of subsidies based
on the cost of insurance and the individual’s
ability to pay.10

C. Mandated Coverage
The ACA requires all people who meet

income criteria purchase a health insurance pol-
icy with specified minimum levels of coverage.11

Taxpayers who can afford insurance but choose
not to purchase pay a tax penalty.12

The individual mandate is critical to the via-
bility of the ACA. When states have tried to
regulate the private insurance market without
requiring people to join, it can collapse under
the principle of adverse selection. For example,
New Jersey tried to regulate the direct purchase
insurance market in 1993 by guaranteeing

Newest Lively Experiment: Bringing
Universal Health Care to Rhode Island

Samuel D. Zurier, Esq.

Oliverio & Marcaccio, LLP,

Providence

Through its imple-
mentation of the
Affordable Care
Act, Rhode Island
faces the challenges 
of funding the
program when
Federal subsidies
run out, ensuring
young healthy
adults will enroll,
and the opportu-
nity to apply fed-
eral subsidies to
public employee
health benefit
obligations.

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     11



access to all and requiring community
rating, but without imposing a mandate.13

Only those most in need of insurance
joined, causing insurers to pay out recov-
eries in excess of premiums collected.
Premiums rose by 155% from 1996-2000
for standard plans and by 48% for less
expensive health maintenance organiza-
tion plans. Enrollment declined by 41%,
causing a death spiral of increasing pre-
miums and declining enrollments.14

Massachusetts faced the same issue when
it instituted its health care program in
2006. During the first year, the enrolling
population was especially old and prone
to illness. Massachusetts imposed an indi-
vidual mandate, which caused the risk
pool to become more diverse and pro-
tected insurance rates from precipitous
increases.15

II. Fragmenting the Vision: 
The Supreme Court Decision 
and State-Level Resistance
The ACA faced intense resistance in

Congress, passing over the opposition of
every Republican Party member of the
House of Representatives16 and the United
States Senate.17 Since its passage, the ACA’s
national program has been fragmented,

first by the Supreme Court and then by
resistance from individual states.

A. The Supreme Court Case 
Once the President signed the ACA

into law, 26 states filed or joined lawsuits
to challenge its constitutionality.18 In 2012,
the Supreme Court’s decision, National
Federation of Independent Business v.
Sebelius,19 reviewed challenges to two
essential components of the program,
namely the individual mandate and the
Medicaid expansion. Without undertak-
ing a complete analysis of the decision,20

two key features of the holding limited
the ACA’s national scope.

The Supreme Court upheld the ACA’s
individual mandate on the basis of Con -
gressional power to tax, rather than as
regulation under the Commerce Clause.21

This decision to uphold the mandate was
critical to ACA’s survival, although its
narrow view of Commerce Clause
authority could doom future
Congression al initiatives.

The Supreme Court also struck down
the ACA’s provision requiring states to
expand Medicaid coverage to new classes
to retain funding for existing Medicaid
programs. According to the Court major-

ity, Congress had authority under the
Spending Clause to offer states the option
of participating in new Medicaid pro-
grams; however, Congress could not
coerce states into agreeing to pay for 
new programs (in this case expanding
Medicaid) by removing federal funding
for existing programs for states that
chose not to expand.

The Supreme Court’s Medicaid ruling
opens a serious potential gap in the ACA’s
coverage. The ACA’s private insurance
subsidies will make health insurance
affordable only for Americans with
incomes at or above 133% of the federal
poverty threshold. For non-disabled
Americans with incomes at or below this
threshold, existing Medicaid provides
coverage principally only for the children
and pregnant women, leaving adults in
poverty without access to affordable
health insurance.22 As a result, the deci-
sion left in each state’s hands the prerog-
ative to opt out of universal coverage for
a significant population.

B. Individual States’ Shaping 
of the ACA
Since the Supreme Court decision,

many of the 26 states that challenged the

StrategicPoint is an independent investment advisory �rm serving 
the Rhode Island community for more than 20 years. 

Providence & 
East Greenwich  
1-800-597-5974
StrategicPoint.com

Managing Directors:
Richard J. Anzelone, JD
Betsey A. Purinton, CFP®

We can help your clients manage their �nances resulting from:
 

 
 

StrategicPoint Investment Advisors, LLC is a federally registered investment advisor and is a�liated with StrategicPoint Securities, LLC, a federally registered broker-dealer and FINRA/SIPC member.

12     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



law in court have carried out passive and
active resistance to its implementation
within their borders. Other states have
modified its application to suit their pri-
orities, and Vermont seeks to surpass the
ACA’s goals by enacting a single payer
system.

1. Passive Resistance: 
Health Care Exchanges

As of July, 2013, sixteen states and 
the District of Columbia accepted federal
grants to operate state-level insurance
exchanges.23 Eight other states are operat-
ing exchanges with varying levels of fed-
eral involvement, while 26 states – many
of which filed lawsuits against the ACA –
elected to have the federal government
assume responsibility for the exchange.24

For the most part, the state-run exchanges
have met or exceeded participation and
enrollment targets set by the federal 
government.25 In contrast, the federal
exchanges have encountered technical
problems reducing enrollments to 
a trickle.26 As a result, this decision has
contributed to the delay of introduction
of the ACA in many states.

2. Active Resistance, Part 1: 
Refusing Medicaid Expansion

As of August, 2013, 22 states agreed

to the complete ACA expansion of
Medicaid, and four others agreed to a
partial expansion.27 Four states have not
made a decision, while 20 states have
rejected Medicaid expansion entirely,
many from the states that sued to block
the ACA and/or refused to establish state-
level exchanges.28

3. Active Resistance, Part 2:
Legislation and Litigation 
to Undermine the ACA

After the Supreme Court decision, leg-
islators in Ohio and Missouri introduced
similar bills entitled the Health Care
Freedom Act 2.0 which seek to suspend
the license of any insurance company
accepting insurance subsidies for residents
who cannot afford private insurance,
claiming this follows from a loophole 
in the ACA’s language.29 In another case
now on appeal after being dismissed, liti-
gants claim the ACA is invalid because
the Supreme Court described it as tax
legislation, and, as such, should have
originated in the House of Representa -
tives, not the United States Senate.30

4. Shaping ACA Coverage Within 
a State

The ACA allows states to pass laws
banning abortion coverage in any

exchange established in the state.31 As of
November, 2013, 23 states have enacted
such laws.32 Many other states have man-
dated coverage exceeding those in the
ACA’s minimum benefits package. The
Secretary of Health and Human Services
has issued regulations defining each state’s
combination of the federal baseline and
state-level state mandates.33 These man-
dates have created a diverse range of extra
benefits by state depending on each state’s
policy.34

5. Advancing Beyond the ACA
to Single Payer

While other states maintain that the
ACA went too far, Vermont took the
opposite position. In 2011, the Vermont
Legislature enacted a public option pro-
gram to take effect in 2017, effectively
providing government-maintained insur-
ance for all.35

III.Challenges and Opportunities 
for Rhode Island
Through its implementation of the

ACA, Rhode Island faces the challenges
of funding the program when Federal
subsidies run out and ensuring young
healthy adults will enroll, as well as the
opportunity to apply federal subsidies to

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     13



public employee health benefit obligations.

A. The Funding Challenge
Healthsource RI has enjoyed a

“smashing success” in gaining Medicaid
and private insurance enrollments during
its first month of operation.36 At the same
time, the operators estimate its annual
cost of operating the exchange to going
forward at $26 million after Federal 
subsidies expire in 2014.37 The State is
considering a tax on everyone’s health
insurance premiums to pay this cost, a
controversial option.38

B. The Enrollment Challenge
This summer, the Rhode Island Center

for Freedom and Prosperity published
two reports suggesting the ACA’s goal of
universal coverage will fail because many
citizens will find it cheaper to pay the tax
penalty than to purchase insurance.39 For
example, the reports estimate that once
the 2016 penalties take effect, a 24-year
old earning $40,215 can save $1,111 by
paying the penalty rather than purchasing
insurance coverage. The reports estimate
thousands of Rhode Islanders, such as
young invincibles, or healthy people under
the age of 35, will pay the penalty rather
than purchase insurance, thereby compro -
mising the risk pool, driving up insurance
rates and increasing the risk of adverse
selection.40

The reports understate this risk,
because they are based on the penalty
levels set for 2016, when the ACA is fully
implemented.41 In fact, the ACA’s penal-
ties will be significantly lower for 2014
and 2015 as the Act is phased in. In the
case of the 24-year old earning $40,115,
the 2014 penalty will be $285, the 2015
penalty will be $570 and the 2016 penalty
will be $760.42

C. Using a State Mandate to Address
the Funding and Enrollment Issues

Fortunately for Rhode Island, the
Massachusetts experience suggests the
individual mandate stick can increase
coverage dramatically when combined
with the carrot of subsidies. In a 2010
paper, three researchers estimated the
population of uninsured Bay State young
adults, aged 19-26, declined from 21.1%
to 8.2% over the program’s first two
years in 2006-08.43 Over the same two
years, the Massachusetts Department of
Revenue collected $18 million and $16.4
million in penalties from taxpayers who

���������	
�
�������
����














���������
���	����������

��������	
��������						����
����	�������

���
���
�	��������	��	��������
��	
��	����������

���
��	������	�	
����	��
�����





�����
��
�����������
��	























��������������� !��




��������"	���#"	�$�%�!��																																&'()*	++',++-(




�����.�!��"	���/���	����.��/�

���������	
�
�������
����














� 


	 						�� 	
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	





 
 
 
 





























� 	 	 																																 	




� � 	 	

Workers’ Compensation
Injured at Work?

Accepting referrals for workers’ 
compensation matters.

Call Stephen J. Dennis Today!
1-888-634-1543 or 1-401-453-1355

14     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



did not comply with the health insurance
mandate.44 In this way, Massachusetts
used its tax policy to strengthen the
insurance risk pool and to collect rev-
enues to finance the program. For exam-
ple, a 24-year old earning $40,115 in
Massachusetts in 2014 would have the
choice of either purchasing insurance 
or paying a state tax penalty of $1,008,
significantly higher than the ACA penalty
of $285.45

When Massachusetts introduced 
its mandate, opponents filed a court 
challenge on numerous constitutional
grounds.46 The Superior Court dismissed
the case, upholding the statute as a valid
exercise of the state’s police power which
the appellate court affirmed in a 2010
decision.47 The Court’s ruling provides 
an additional basis (taxation power) on
which to justify a state mandate. Were a
litigant to argue that the ACA preempts 
a state mandate, that challenge likely 
will fail, because the ACA’s preemption 
clause is especially deferential, stating,
“[n]othing in this title shall be construed
to preempt any State law that does not
prevent the application of the provisions
of this title.”48 Also, there are many
examples of the federal and state govern-
ments operating parallel taxation pro-
grams, such as for income and gasoline.

If enacted, a state mandate could be
simple to implement, adding a few lines
to the Rhode Island income tax return 
to pick up the corresponding information
from the federal return. Over the next
two years, Rhode Island could just
require State taxpayers to pay a State
penalty equal to the difference between
the 2016 full price federal penalty and 
the 2014 phase-in. Alternatively, Rhode
Island could follow the lead of
Massachusetts, which has a separate
schedule of penalties more generous to
lower-income taxpayers and tougher on
higher-income ones. Rhode Island can
minimize interstate flight concerns by
keeping its penalty at or below the
Massachusetts level. While other states
plot ways to undermine the ACA, Rhode
Island can join Massachusetts in becoming
a national leader.

D. The OPEB Opportunity
While there has been much recent dis-

cussion in Rhode Island about unfunded
public employee pension liabilities, there

Wills & Trusts 

Estate Tax Planning 

Estate Settlements 

Trusts for Disabled Persons 

Personal Injury Settlement Trusts 

All Probate Matters 

www.mignanelli.com

Attorney to Attorney Consultations / Referrals

56 Wells Street

Westerly, RI 02891

T 401-315-2733  F 401-455-0648

10 Weybosset Street, Suite 205

Providence, RI  02903

T 401-455-3500  F 401-455-0648

Anthony R. Mignanelli 
Attorney At Law 

The R.I. Supreme Court Licenses all lawyers in the general practice of law.
The court does not license or certify any lawyer as an expert or specialist in any field of practice.

There’s only one ...

RI Zoning Handbook, 2d
by Roland F. Chase, Esq.

• Completely revised • 340 pages • Comprehensive text-and-footnote
analysis of Rhode Island zoning law, plus federal zoning law (new!) • Kept
up to date with annual supplements • Table of Cases • Table of Statutes
• Exhaustive index • $80.00 plus $5.60 tax • No shipping charge for pre-
paid orders.  Further information and order form at www.rizoning.com.

Chase Publications, Box 3575, Newport, RI 02840

continued on page 34

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     15



           
             

          
          

           
       

             
    

         
          

        
       

   
   

   
     

        
      

 

                 

           

          

           

  

           
   

  

 

  

����

Since 1984, I have been representing people who have been physically and emotionally
harmed due to the criminal acts or negligence of others. I have obtained numerous 
million dollar plus trial verdicts and many more settlements for victims of birth injury,
cerebral palsy, medical malpractice, wrongful death, trucking and construction accidents.
Counting criminal and civil cases, I have been lead counsel in over 100 jury trial verdicts.

My 12 years of working in 3 different prosecutors’ offices (Manhattan 1982-84;  
Miami 1984-88, R.I.A.G. 1988-94) has led to my enduring commitment to seek justice.

I welcome your referrals. My case load is exceptionally small.
I do and will continue to personally handle every aspect of your client’s 

medical malpractice or serious personal injury case from beginning to end.

           
             

          
          

           
       

             
    

         
          

        
       

   
   

   
     

        
      

TTHHEE LLAAWW OOFFFFIICCEE OOFF DDAAVVIIDD MMOORROOWWIITTZZ,, LLTTDD..

                 

           

          

           

  

           
   

  

 

  

����

Board Certified in Civil Trial Advocacy by the National Board of Trial Advocacy*

www.morowitzlaw.com

155 SOUTH MAIN ST., SUITE 304, PROVIDENCE, RI 02903

(401) 274-5556 (401) 273-8543 FAX

I am never too busy to promptly return all phone calls from clients and attorneys.

*The Rhode Island Supreme Court licenses all lawyers in the general practice of law. 
The Court does not license or certify any lawyer as an expert or specialist in any particular field of practice.

EXPERIENCED, THOROUGHLY PREPARED
& SUCCESSFUL TRIAL ATTORNEY

16     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



Gerald C. DeMaria was in born in Providence,
Rhode Island on May 5, 1942. He grew up in Smith Hill, where his
father owned and operated LaSalle Bakery. Mr. DeMaria graduated
from LaSalle Academy in 1960, and Providence College, where he
majored in Political Science, in 1964. Upon graduation, he was com-
missioned as an officer in the United States Army,
and deferred active duty while he attended Suffolk
University Law School. Mr. DeMaria graduated
from law school in 1967, gained admission to the
Bar in the fall of 1967, and began his military service
in January of 1968. He was stationed, among other
places, in Korat, Thailand, where he tried criminal
cases until the completion of his service in January
1970. Mr. DeMaria returned to Rhode Island to
practice at Higgins, Cavanagh, & Cooney, alongside
his initial mentors, Joseph Cavanagh, Sr. and Ken
Borden. He also counts legendary lawyer, Joe Kelly,
among his mentors, and deems him “the chronicler
of the common law.” Forty-four years later, Mr.
DeMaria still practices at Higgins, Cavanagh, & Cooney, and he 
is considered by many as one of the state’s most accomplished trial
attorneys in the product liability arena. Excerpts from my conversa-
tion with this longstanding Rhode Island Bar veteran follow.

What has been your most memorable experience over the
course of your legal career? All things considered, it was being a
lawyer in the lead paint case, the lead paint public nuisance case the
Attorney General brought against six lead pigment manufacturers,
which lasted ten years and entailed two trials, ultimately resulting in
the Supreme Court rendering a decision for the defendants ten years
after the start of the lawsuit. It was about ten years of a real hard-
fought litigation. My client was Glidden Paint Manufacturing. I was
trial counsel with them here in Rhode Island.

Over the course of your legal career, who has been your most
formidable opponent? My most formidable opponents have been
Len Decof and his son, Mark, both of whom are also dear friends,
but very formidable.

What was your biggest challenge over the course of your legal
profession? Balancing a family with the obligations you have as a
lawyer to your client, to devote that amount of time, no matter how
much and no matter at what time during the week or year, the obliga -
tion to the client for that particular period of time must come first.

What skills or qualities do you attribute to some of your 
successes in your legal career? Bull work only. Just hard work.
There’s nothing but constant professional labor in knowing and
mastering your facts and knowing and applying the law. In connec-
tion with knowing and applying the law, I’ve always considered

myself a constant student of the law, so I read the
law constantly, even up to this day. So you have to
read the law to know the latest law in an area, and
then do your work in connection with knowing
and mastering the facts.

What has been the single biggest change in the
legal profession since you started practicing?
The greater role that arbitration and, more than
that, mediation of cases now play in the two sys-
tems we have here, state and federal. I see media-
tion is now the rule rather than the exception,
even more than arbitration. Those cases that may
be sent to arbitration by a court often result in the

process of mediation. And many times mediation assists in the reso-
lution of a matter.

What challenges do you foresee for newer members of the bar?
I think it’s economic. The economic pressures put on new lawyers
are almost intolerable. The competition among lawyers today is
staggering, evidenced by the necessity they feel for public advertis-
ing and things of that nature. Because of the number of lawyers and
the small state we are in, both geographically and demographically
in terms of the numbers of people we have in the state, for a young
lawyer to come out today and remain honest and faithful to the
work that he or she has to do in the best interest of the client, the
economic challenges and the business aspect of the law sometimes
overpowers them. 

Would you do it all over again? I’m a fool. I would probably 
do it over again.

Indeed, this author hopes you would, as your contributions to the
bar are immeasurable. Thank you, Mr. DeMaria, for all you have
done.

Gerald C. DeMaria

Matthew R. Plain, Esq.

Barton Gilman LLP

Providence

Lunch with Legends: 
Trailblazers, Trendsetters and
Treasures of the Rhode Island Bar

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     17



More than 12,000 law firms depend  
on the Aon Attorneys Advantage  
Professional Liability Insurance Program

Coverage With Confidence

With more than twenty years’ experience providing attorneys with professional 
liability insurance, we understand the services you perform, the types of risks 
you may encounter, and the value of providing you with exceptional service and 
insurance solutions designed to fit your individual needs. 

At Aon Attorneys Advantage, we also understand how upsetting a malpractice 
lawsuit can be and the importance of providing responsive, personal claim 
service and a vigorous legal defense that strives to help protect your career, your 
reputation and your financial security.

For personal service and customized coverage at affordable rates, call  
1-800-695-2970 or visit www.attorneys-advantage.com today!

Coverage is underwritten by member companies of the AXIS group of insurance companies, rated “A+” (Strong) by Standard & Poor’s and “A+” (Superior) XV by A.M. Best. Coverage may 
not be available in all states and jurisdictions. 
Aon Affinity is the brand name for the brokerage and program administration operations of Affinity Insurance Services, Inc.; (AR 244489); in CA & MN, AIS Affinity Insurance Agency, Inc. (CA 
0795465); in OK, AIS Affinity Insurance Services Inc.; in CA, Aon Affinity Insurance Services, Inc., (0G94493), Aon Direct Insurance Administrators and Berkely Insurance Agency and in NY, AIS 
Affinity Insurance Agency.  
 E-10785-0914

Sponsored by: Administered by:

You can be confident in the 
“A+” rated financial strength of 
the AXIS insurance companies. 

Announcing a new  
Program Relationship with

AXIS Insurance
to better serve your  
Professional Liability needs!

18     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



In its April 17, 2013 decision in Missouri v.
McNeely,1 the United States Supreme Court
affirmed the decision of the Missouri Supreme
Court which upheld the trial court’s suppression
of warrantless blood test results. In McNeely,
the suspect was stopped by a Missouri police
officer for traffic violations. Thereafter, McNeely
declined “to take a blood test to measure his
blood alcohol concentration (BAC), he was
arrested and taken to a nearby hospital for
blood testing. The officer never attempted to
secure a search warrant. McNeely refused to
consent to the blood test, but the officer direct-
ed a lab technician to take a sample. McNeely’s
BAC tested well above the legal limit, and he
was charged with driving while intoxicated
(DWI).”2 The blood test results were suppressed
by the trial court because the warrantless
extraction of his blood was in violation of the
4th Amendment.3

The Missouri Supreme Court affirmed the
trial court’s decision based on the holding in
Schmerber v. California4 allowing a warrantless
blood test of a DUI suspect when the officer
“might reasonably have believed that he was
confronted with an emergency, in which the
delay necessary to obtain a warrant, under the
circumstances, threatened ‘the destruction of
evidence.’”5 However, in contrast, in McNeely,
the Missouri Supreme Court ruled that this was
“a routine DWI investigation where no factors
other than the natural dissipation of blood alco-
hol suggested that there was an emergency, and,
thus, the nonconsensual warrantless test violated
McNeely’s right to be free from un reasonable
searches of his person.”6

The Court’s opinion was delivered by Justice
Sotomayor with respects to Parts I, II-A, II-B,
and IV, in which she was joined by Justices
Scalia, Kennedy, Ginsburg, and Kagan and an
opinion with respects to Parts II-C and III, in
which Justices Scalia, Ginsburg, and Kagan
joined and Justice Kennedy filed an opinion
concurring in part. Chief Justice Roberts filed
an opinion concurring in part and dissenting in
part in which Justices Breyer and Alito joined
and Justice Thomas filed a dissenting opinion.

Of interest in Justice Sotomayor’s opinion is

the following:

“[I]n drunk driving investigations, the natu-
ral dissipation of alcohol in the bloodstream
does not constitute an exigency in every case
sufficient to justify conducting a blood test
without a warrant.”7

“This Court looks to the totality of circum-
stances in determining whether an exigency
exists. Applying this approach in Schmerber,
the Court found a warrantless blood test
reasonable after considering all of the facts
and circumstances of that case and carefully
basing its holding on those specific facts,
including that alcohol levels decline after
drinking stops and that testing was delayed
while officers transported the injured suspect
to the hospital and in investigating the acci-
dent scene.”8

When officers in drunk driving investigations
“can reasonably obtain a warrant before a
blood sample can be drawn without signifi-
cantly undermining the efficacy of the search,
the Fourth Amendment mandates that they
do so.”9

“In short, while the natural dissipation of
alcohol in the blood may support a finding
of exigency in a specific case, as it did in
Schmerber, it does not do so categorically.
Whether a warrantless blood test of a drunk-
driving suspect is reasonable must be deter-
mined case by case based on the totality of
circumstances.”10

The Supreme Court’s holding in McNeely is
consistent with Rhode Island law. Rhode Island
is an implied consent state, which means by
virtue of operating a motor vehicle in Rhode
Island a motorist has consented to a chemical
test if the motorist is lawfully requested to do
so by a police officer. Pursuant to R.I. Gen.
Laws 31-27-2.1(a): “Any person who operates a
motor vehicle within this state shall be deemed
to have given his or her consent to chemical
tests of his or her breath, blood, and/
or urine for the purpose of determining the
chemical content of his or her body fluids or

Drunk Driving and Warrantless 
Blood Tests

Kimberly A. Petta, Esq.

Law Offices of Robert H.

Humphrey, Tiverton

Robert H. Humphrey, Esq.

Law Offices of Robert H.

Humphrey, Tiverton

Rhode Island’s law
states an officer
may only compel
a motorist to sub-
mit to a chemical
test in serious
DUI cases after
first obtaining a
search warrant. 

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     19



breath. No more than two (2) complete
tests, one for the presence of intoxicating
liquor and one for the presence of
toluene or any controlled substance, as
defined in § 21-28-1.02(7), shall be
administered at the direction of a law
enforcement officer having reasonable
grounds to believe the person to have
been driving a motor vehicle within this
state while under the influence of intoxi-
cating liquor, toluene, or any controlled
substance, as defined in chapter 28 of
title 21, or any combination of these.”

If a motorist who has lawfully been
requested to submit to a chemical test
withdraws his or her consent then that
motorist will be charged with refusal to
submit to a chemical test in violation of
R.I. Gen. Laws 31-27-2.1. Prior to 2009,
police officers could not compel a motor -
ist to submit to a chemical test if the
motorist refused. However, in 2009, a
law was enacted allowing the police to
obtain a search warrant for chemical 
test results if a motorist has refused the
chemical test. The new law is limited to
circumstances involving serious injury or
death. Pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws 31-27-
2.9(a): “Notwithstanding any provision
of § 31-27-2.1, if an individual refuses to
consent to a chemical test as provided in 
§ 31-27-2.1, and a peace officer, as defined
in § 12-7-21, has probable cause to believe
that the individual has violated one or
more of the following sections: 31-27-1,
[driving to endanger – resulting in death],
31-27-1.1, [driving to endanger – resulting
in serious injury], 31-27-2.2, [driving
under the influence – resulting in death],
or 31-27-2.6 [driving under the influence
– resulting in serious injury] and that the
individual was operating a motor vehicle
under the influence of any intoxicating
liquor, toluene or any controlled sub-
stance as defined in chapter 21-28, or any
combination thereof, a chemical test may
be administered without the consent of
that individual provided that the peace
officer first obtains a search warrant
authorizing administration of the chemi-
cal test. The chemical test shall determine
the amount of the alcohol or the presence
of a controlled substance in that person’s
blood or breath.” (emphasis added)

The law was first utilized in February
of 2010, when Daniel Gilcreast, a driver
involved in a tragic accident, killed one
pedestrian and seriously injured another.
At the scene of the accident, Mr. Gilcreast
refused the breath test offered by the

PELLCORP INVESTIGATIVE GROUP, LLC

Private Investigations

Edward F. Pelletier III, CEO

(401) 965-9745
www.pellcorpinvestigativegroup.com

Alan R. Messier †*

Jason B. Burdick †* Alfred Ferruolo, Jr †

Kathleen M. Flynn *†° Kelsie C. Leon ^ Gregory P. Massad †

* Admitted in CT               † Admitted in RI               °  Admitted in MA               ^ G RWU Law

20     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



police officer. However, the police were
able to obtain a search warrant for his
blood. The blood test results revealed
readings of .220, nearly three times the
legal limit. Mr. Gilcreast entered pleas 
of nolo contendere to charges of driving
under the influence – resulting in death
and driving under the influence – resulting
in serious injury and is currently incarcer-
ated at the Rhode Island Adult Correc -
tional Institution.11

In connection with serious drunk 
driving cases, a warrant may be issued to
search for and seize any of the following:

Samples of blood or breath that may
yield evidence of the presence of alco-
hol or a controlled substance when
subjected to a chemical test, as con-
templated in § 31-27-2. When any of
the foregoing samples are seized for
purposes of performing the aforemen-
tioned chemical test, the seizure shall
be conducted in accordance with the
regulations of the department of health
that apply to the consensual collection
of such a sample for purposes of the
chemical test contemplated by Rhode
Island general laws § 31-27-2.12

The Supreme Court’s recent decision
in McNeely supports Rhode Island’s law
that an officer may only compel a motor -
ist to submit to a chemical test in serious
DUI cases after first obtaining a search
warrant. In the preeminent case of
Pimental v. DOT,13 the Rhode Island
Supreme Court held that drunk driving
roadblocks violate Article I, Section 6 
of the Rhode Island Constitution. In
Pimental the Court held the following: 

“We have previously noted that Rhode
Island citizens hold ‘a double barreled
source of protection which safeguards
their privacy from unauthorized and
unwarranted intrusions: the [F]ourth
[A]mendment of the Federal Constitu -
tion and the Declaration of Rights
which is specified in the Rhode Island
Constitution.’”14

“The Supreme Court, however, has
recognized the right and power of
state courts as final interpreters of
state law ‘to impose higher standards
on searches and seizures [under state
constitutions] than required by the
Federal Constitution.’ This greater 
protection may be afforded to citizens
under a state constitution even if the
federal and state language is similar.

Florida
Legal Assistance Statewide

PERSONAL INJURY

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

REAL ESTATE CLOSINGS • TITLE INSURANCE

PROBATE ADMINISTRATION 

PROBATE LITIGATION

MARITAL & FAMILY LAW • GUARDIANSHIP

BANKRUPTCY • CRIMINAL LAW

Sciarretta & Mannino
Attorneys at Law

7301A West Palmetto Park Road • Suite 305C

Boca Raton, Florida  33433

1-800-749-9928 • 561/338-9900

Edmund C. Sciarretta, Esq.
Suffolk Law 1970

- Difficult Situations Brokered -
Edward W. Magilton  REB.0017095
Licensed Real Estate Broker: RI, CT & MA

www.linkedin.com/pub/edward-magilton/1b/a9a/5b9/

Direct: 401-360-SOLD (7653)
Email: EdMagilton@remax.net
www.RIEddie.com
CDPE, CIAS, SRES, PSCS
RE/MAX Flagship

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     21



The Federal Constitution only estab-
lishes a minimum level of protection.
We have departed from these minimum
standards only when we have deter-
mined that our guarantee against
unreasonable searches and seizures
requires greater protection.”15

“[W]e reiterated that we interpret arti-
cle I, section 6, to ‘reflect the intent 
of the framers [of our constitution] 
to declare all warrantless searches and
seizures unreasonable.’”16

“In reaching this conclusion, we agree
that the state has a compelling interest
in detecting drunk drivers. It is well
beyond dispute that drunk drivers are
a grave menace to the public and that
stronger measures are needed to cope
with this problem….However, it
would shock and offend the framers
of the Rhode Island Constitution if 
we were to hold that the guarantees
against unreasonable and warrantless
searches and seizures should be subor-
dinated to the interest of efficient law
enforcement. Once this barrier is
breached in the interest of apprehend-
ing drivers who violate sobriety laws,
the tide of law enforcement interest
could overwhelm the right to privacy.”17

“The founders of this colony, and later
this state, valued freedom and liberty
above all other interests of society. It is
in that tradition of freedom and liberty
that we decline to dilute the guarantees
of the Rhode Island Constitution.”18

Despite the holdings in McNeely and
Pimental, Rhode Island’s bright line rule
may be challenged in the future as the
national battle continues to rage regarding
what facts constitute sufficient exigent
circumstances to compel warrantless
blood tests. With Rhode Island’s long 
history of valuing “freedom and liberty
above all other interests of society,”19 it
will be interesting to see if Rhode Island
will continue to stand as a stalwart barrier
against the tide of governmental intrusion
for the purpose of efficient law enforce-
ment or if Rhode Island will trade less
privacy for more safety and security.20

ENDNOTES
1 Missouri v. McNeely, 569 U.S. ___ (2013). 
2 McNeely at 1.
3 Id.
4 Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966).
5 Schmerber at 770.
6 McNeely at 1.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
Revens, Revens & St. Pierre

Michael A. St. Pierre

946 Centerville Road, Warwick, RI 02886
telephone: (401) 822-2900     facsimile: (401) 826-3245

email: mikesp@rrsplaw.com

Attorney to Attorney Consultations/Referrals

BANKRUPTCY
Revens, Revens & St. Pierre

James E. Kelleher

946 Centerville Road, Warwick, RI 02886
telephone: (401) 822-2900     facsimile: (401) 826-3245

email: jamesk@rrsplaw.com

Attorney to Attorney Consultations/Referrals

22     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



7 McNeely at 23.
8 McNeely at 2. (citations omitted)
9 McNeely at 9. See McDonald v. United States,
335 U.S. 451,456 (1948).
10 McNeely at 13.
11 Department of Attorney General Press Release,
http://www.ri.gov/press/view/13722 (last visited
Aug. 2, 2013).
12 R.I. GEN. LAWS 12-5-2(6).
13 Pimental v. DOT, 561 A.2d. 1348 (R.I. 1989).
14 Pimental at 1350. (citations omitted)
15 Id. (citations omitted)
16 Id. at 1351-52. (citations omitted)
17 Id. at 1352. (citations omitted)
18 Id. at 1353.
19 Id.
20 The authors express their appreciation for the
assistance of Kathleen Child and Jodi Van Sprang
in the preparation of this article. �

RHODE ISLAND PRIVATE DETECTIVES & 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES LLC

Former Federal Agents & Police Investigators

Licensed in RI & MA

Henry Roy, Senior Partner                          Napoleon Brito, Managing Partner

www.riprivatedetectives.com
www.RIbodyguard.com

One Richmond Square Suite 125B                                       (401) 421-5705

Providence, Rhode Island 02906                                 info@riprivatedetectives.com

*  INVESTIGATIONS

*  ARMED SECURITY

*  FINGERPRINT SERVICES

WARWICK 
LAW OFFICE

• One or two large rooms in law 
office available.

• Located in an attractive, 
professional office park on 
Centerville Road, Warwick.

• First floor with ample, at-door
parking.

• Minutes from Route 95 and 
Kent County Courthouse.

• Shared client waiting area and
conference room.

• Secretarial station and utilities 
included in reasonable rent.

Telephone: (401) 323-9317

front: Alan Treleaven,
Law Society of British
Columbia, Russell
Hilliard, Upton & Hatfield,
LLP and Past President
of New Hampshire Bar
Asso ciation and Una
Doyle, Law Society of
New South Wales,
Australia. 
back: Teddy Reese,
Georgia Appleseed
Center for Law & Justice
and Thomas Lyons,
Strauss, Factor, Laing, 
& Lyons and Past
President of the Rhode
Island Bar Association.

At the 50th Annual Meeting of the Association for Continuing Legal Education
(ACLEA), this August, in Boston, Past Rhode Island Bar Association Bar
President Thomas W. Lyons was among the members of the American Bar
Association (ABA) Task Force on the Future of Legal Education and a CLE inter-
national provider who reviewed and commented on the ABA Task Force’s report
at a well-attended Plenary Session titled, “The Future of Legal Education and
What That Means For Continuing Legal Education.”

50th Annual Meeting of ACLEA

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     23



Books   $ __________________________________

Shipping/Handling   $ __________________________________

Sub-Total   $ __________________________________

7% R.I. Sales Tax   $ __________________________________

Total   $ __________________________________

NAME 

FIRM or AGENCY

MAILING ADDRESS (Cannot be a P.O. Box)

CITY & STATE

ZIP PHONE

EMAIL ADDRESS 

BAR ID # 

 Check enclosed (made payable to RIBA /CLE)
     Please do not staple checks.

 MasterCard    VISA AMEX Discover

     Exp. Date _____________________________________

Card No.__________________________________________________________________________________________________

Signature ________________________________________________________________________________________________

Mail entire page to: CLE Publications
Rhode Island Bar Association
115 Cedar Street
Providence, RI 02903

OFFICE USE ONLY

Check No. ______________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Rec’d ____________________________________________________________________________________________

Amount __________________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Sent ______________________________________________________________________________________________

Choose
Title                                                                       Book #    Price   Book  USB    Qty.    TotalCLE Publications

Order Form

D
et
ac

h 
H
er
e

    Publication    Shipping and
         Total         Handling Cost
      Up to $45               $6
   $45.01- $75             $9
   $75.01- $100           $12
     $100.01+              $15

Please allow 2-3 weeks for 
delivery. All books are sent 
by FedEx Ground.

Commercial Law 2014: Update on Recent      13-03    $40
Developments (available after 9 /22/14)

Collections Practice in RI                               13-04    $35

Avoiding Foreclosure /Loan Modifications        10-14    $28

Equitable Distribution in Divorce                     14-03    $35

QDRO Practice in RI from A-Z                        09-13    $40

Billing Clients                                               13-02    $25

Planning Ahead                                             09-14 $39.95

Criminal Law Practice in RI                            14-05    $55

Workers’ Com pensation Practice in                12-11    $45
Rhode Island

Planning for and Administering an Estate        12-09    $45

Residential Closings                                      12-07    $70

Domestic Relations Practice                           12-06    $70

Civil Practice in Superior Court                      12-03    $45

Basic Commercial & Real Estate Loan            12-02    $70
Documentation

Civil Practice in District Court                        12-01    $45

Organizing a Rhode Island Business               11-18     $55

Portability                                                      13-05    $35

Medicaid Forms and Regulations                    11-15     $35

Administrative Local Rules                             PR-13    $65

RI Real Estate Liens: A Field Guide                 14-02    $20

The Ins & Outs of Landlord Tenant Law           11-11     $15

RI Title Standards Handbook (through 4/14)    TS-14    $35

DUI Update 2014                                           14-01    $35

Auto Accident Reconstruction                         13-01    $35

Recent Developments in the Law 2014           RD-14    $55
available after 10/23/14

Soft Tissue Injuries Explained                          11-12     $35

Model Civil Jury Instructions                          03-02 $49.95

RI Law of Workers’ Com pensation                WC-12    $40

Law Practice Management

Real Estate

Probate/Elder Law

Family Law

Creditors/Debtors

Trial Practice 

Business

Practical Skills

24     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



RI Bar Association Continuing Legal Education Seminars

September 16    Ethics Chess 2014 – Problems and 
Tuesday             Strategies for the Virtuous Lawyer 
                         Annual Risk Management Seminar 

                         Rhodes-on-the-Pawtuxet, Cranston

                         5:00 p.m. – 8:00 p.m., 3.0 ethics credits

September 17    Ethics Chess 2014 – Problems and
Wednesday       Strategies for the Virtuous Lawyer 
                         Annual Risk Management Seminar 

                         Rhodes-on-the-Pawtuxet, Cranston

                         2:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m., 3.0 ethics credits

September 18    Ethics Chess 2014 – Problems and 
Thursday          Strategies for the Virtuous Lawyer 
                         Annual Risk Management Seminar 

                         Rhodes-on-the-Pawtuxet, Cranston

                         9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m., 3.0 ethics credits

September 22    2014 Commercial Law Update
Monday            Rhode Island Law Center, Providence

                         9:00 a.m. – 1:00 p.m., 4.0 credits +.5 ethics

Register online at the Bar’s website www.ribar.com and click on CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION in the left side menu 
or telephone 401-421-5740. All dates and times are subject to change.

October 2         Food For Thought
Thursday          Unmasking An Anonymous Hacker  
                         Rhode Island Law Center, Providence

                         12:45 p.m. – 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit

                         Also available as a LIVE WEBCAST

October 7         Introduction to Guardianship
Tuesday             Sponsored by the Rhode Island Bar

Association & Rhode Island Legal Services

                         Rhode Island Law Center, Providence

                         3:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m., 2.0 credits +1.0 ethics

October 15        Food For Thought
Wednesday        Mediation – Choosing the Right Cases
                         Holiday Inn Express, Middletown

                         12:45 p.m. – 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit

October 17        Special Issues In Foreclosure:
Friday               Mediation & Litigation
                         Sponsored by the Rhode Island Bar

Association & Rhode Island Legal 

Services, Inc. Foreclosure Prevention Project

                         Rhode Island Law Center, Providence

                         12:00 p.m. – 3:00 p.m., 3.0 credits

October 23       Recent Developments 2014
Thursday          Crowne Plaza Hotel, Warwick

                         9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m., 6.0 credits + 1.0 ethics 

October 30       Food For Thought
Thursday          Mediation – Choosing the Right Cases
                         Rhode Island Law Center, Providence

                         12:45 p.m. – 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit 

Times and dates subject to change. 
For updated information go to www.ribar.com

NOTE: You must register on-line for live webcasts.

Reminder: Bar members may complete three credits through participation in online CLE seminars. To register for an online
seminar, go to the Bar’s website: www.ribar.com and click on CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION in the left side menu.

2015 ANNUAL MEETING
June 18 & 19, 2015

Planning is already underway!

Bar Members and Committees 
are encouraged to submit program ideas.

For a proposal form, please contact the
Bar’s CLE Office at (401) 421-5740.

Deadline for submission is 
November 14, 2014.

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     25



JOSEPH A. KEOUGH
Retired Magistrate Judge /

Rhode Island Superior Court

Is Now Available For

Mediation & Arbitration Services
Torts, Business Disputes, Domestic Matters

41 Mendon Avenue, Pawtucket, RI 02861

(401) 724-3600  jakemast235@aol.com

Alternate Dispute Resolution

Your Bar Association’s new, voluntary, 
free list serve is now available for all actively
practicing Rhode Island attorney members. To
date, the list serve has over 400 members, with
new sign-ups every day. With this momentum, 
and active participation on the rise, please consider
joining today!

Having a Bar-wide list serve gives you immediate, 24/7,
open-door access to the knowledge and experience of hundreds of
Rhode Island lawyers, whether you are a solo practitioner or in a
firm. If you have a question about matters relating to your practice
of law, you can post the question on the List Serve, and it will be
emailed to all list serve members. Any attorney who wishes to pro-
vide advice or guidance can (and hopefully will) quickly respond.

All you need to do to access to this free member benefit is agree
to the Bar list serve rules, which you can access by going to the
Bar’s website at www.ribar.com, click on the MEMBERS ONLY
link, login using your Bar identification number and password, click
on the List Serve link, read the terms and conditions, and email
the contact at the bottom of the rules.

The more lawyers who join and participate in the list serve, the
more valuable it will be, so we encourage all Bar members to seri -
ous ly consider joining. If, at any time, you want to stop participating
in the list serve, you will be able to unsubscribe with a single click.

We hope you find this new member benefit helpful to you in your
practice of law. We are especially hoping that this list serve will be
of particular benefit to solo and small firm practitioners.

New Bar List Serve Gaining New

Members Daily! Join Today!

Q.

A.

 
 
 

 

SELF-STORAGE 
UNITS FOR RENT 

 
 
 

Within a Block of the 
Garrahy Judicial Complex 

 

Interior 
 

Perfect for File Storage 
 

Elevator Access 
 

Lighted 
 

Heated 
 

Secure 
 

24-Hour Access 
 

For Details Contact: 
Diane Cabral 

(401) 490-3429 
 

Office Space 
AVAILABLE

Home to Lawyers Now
5th floor of 127 Dorrance Street 

• Located next to the Garrahy 
Courthouse in Providence

• Private Offices

• Common Area

• Large Audio/Video 
Conferencing Area

• Rent All-Inclusive

Telephone Mike at: (401) 451-5597
Parking packages also available 

for those interested

26     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



As I was wrapping up my term as your President
at our Annual Meeting in June, 2013, I experi-
enced one of the most satisfying moments of
my legal career, in fact, of my life. I was rushing
to the Friday luncheon because the seminar I
had just attended on the future of legal educa-
tion had exceeded its allotted time. I was sched-
uled as Master of Ceremonies at the Friday
awards luncheon and delivering a tribute to the
late, great Chief Justice Joseph R.Weisberger at
the luncheon.

As I hustled through the Convention Center,
an attorney rushed up beside me. He thanked
me for the President’s Message I had written
bringing attention to the services available
through the Bar Association for lawyers, their
families, and staff who are challenged by alco-
holism, addiction, and other similar problems. 
I thanked him and explained I had delved into
personal details of my early family life (my
father was an alcoholic) hoping someone who
needed help might read the Message and take
the opportunity to get help through one of the
Bar Association-sponsored assistance programs.
I told the attorney that because the programs
the Bar Association offers are confidential, I
would unfortunately never know whether my
Message had encouraged anyone who needed
help to take advantage of any of the programs.
As we hurried along, the attorney suddenly put
his hand on my shoulder and stopped me in my
tracks. He looked me squarely in the eye, and
said “Well, now you know.” I was stunned and
moved that he felt comfortable sharing this with
me. Although I had to immediately run off to
the luncheon, this encounter was the proudest
moment of my presidency.

Participation in Bar leadership offers many
opportunities. I experienced a number of other
wonderful moments for which I thank all of
you. They included:

• Attending a luncheon at Roger Williams
School of Law with United States Supreme
Court Associate Justice Samuel Alito and
having an opportunity to speak one-on-one
with him.

• Traveling to the National Conference of
Bar Presidents Convention in New Orleans
the week before Mardi Gras and experienc-
ing the sights and joyful musical sounds of
a vibrant, almost fully recovered city.

• Welcoming the 1st year law students enter-
ing Roger Williams School of Law with

Chief Justice Suttell and Dean Logan.
• Working with Chief Justice Suttell on many
matters throughout my presidency, including
a partnered law day presentation he and I
presented to Warwick High School students.

• Representing the Rhode Island Bar Asso -
cia tion at legal conferences in Chicago,
Toronto, and Vermont. 

• Reaching out to all of you in my President’s
Messages in the Bar Journal and the sur-
prising number of attorneys who took the
time to write notes, letters, and emails in
response to those messages. 

• Delivering a tribute on behalf of the Bar
Association to the late Chief Justice
Weisberger in the presence of his son, 
J. Robert Weisberger, Jr., who served so
proudly as our immediate past Bar President.

• Setting up a new ListServ for all Bar mem-
bers allowing all of you to reach out to
each other for advice.

• Writing a letter to the Governor on behalf
of the Association that quickly resulted in
the filling of a number of judgeships that
were sitting vacant for as long as 2 years.

• Welcoming, at the Supreme Court, new
members of the Bar, and presenting them
with quill pens as a sign of their connection
to lawyers of the past, a tradition embraced
by the U.S. Supreme Court, our Supreme
Court, and our Bar Association.

• Meeting with the President and President-
Elect of the American Bar Association.

• Presenting various awards, especially the
pro bono service awards, to deserving
members of our Association.

• Honoring the Francis J. Darigan Law Day
Essay Award winner in the Supreme Court
with Governor Chafee, Chief Justice
Suttell, Associate Justice Indeglia, Judge
Darigan, the head of the Rhode Island
Police Chiefs Association, and others.

• Accepting, on behalf of our Association, a
well-deserved award given to our Volunteer
Lawyer Program.

If any of you reading this are at all interested
in becoming involved in Bar Association leader-
ship, I strongly encourage you to do so. Work
on a committee; run for the House of Delegates;
apply to move into leadership. It can be a lot of
work, but it is extremely rewarding.

Now you know!

COMMENTARY

Now You Know

Michael R. McElroy, Esq.

Schacht & McElroy

Participation in
Bar leadership
offers many
opportunities. 
I experienced 
a number of 
other wonderful
moments for
which I thank 
all of you.

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     27



SOLACE, an acronym for Support of

Lawyers, All Concern Encouraged, is a 

new Rhode Island Bar Association program

allowing Bar members to reach out, in a

meaningful and compassionate way, to their

colleagues. SOLACE communications are

through voluntary participation in an email-

based network through which Bar members may ask for help, 

or volunteer to assist others, with medical or other matters.

Issues addressed through SOLACE may range from a need for

information about, and assistance with, major medical problems,

to recovery from an office fire and from the need for temporary

professional space, to help for an out-of-state family member. 

The program is quite simple, but the effects are significant.

Bar members notify the Bar Association when they need help, 

or learn of another Bar member with a need, or if they have

something to share or donate. Requests for, or offers of, help 

are screened and then directed through the SOLACE volunteer

email network where members may then

respond. On a related note, members using

SOLACE may request, and be assured of,

anonymity for any requests for, or offers of,

help. 

To sign-up for SOLACE, please go to 

the Bar’s website at www.ribar.com, login to

the Members Only section, scroll down the menu, click on the

SOLACE Program Sign-Up, and follow the prompts. Signing 

up includes your name and email address on the Bar’s SOLACE

network. As our network grows, there will be increased opportu-

nities to help and be helped by your colleagues. And, the SOLACE

email list also keeps you informed of what Rhode Island Bar

Association members are doing for each other in times of need.

These communications provide a reminder that if you have a

need, help is only an email away. If you need help, or know

another Bar member who does, please contact Executive Director

Helen McDonald at hmcdonald@ribar.com or 401.421.5740.

SOLACE
Helping 

Bar Members 
in Times 
of Need

Confidential and free help, information, assessment and referral for personal challenges are
available now for Rhode Island Bar Association members and their families. This no-cost
assistance is available through the Bar’s contract with Coastline Employee Assistance
Program (EAP) and through the members of the Bar Association’s Lawyers Helping Lawyers
(LHL) Committee. To discuss your concerns, or those you may have about a colleague, 
you may contact a LHL member, or go directly to professionals at Coastline EAP who provide
confidential consultation for a wide range of personal concerns including but not limited to:
balancing work and family, depression, anxiety, domestic violence, childcare, eldercare, grief,
career satisfaction, alcohol and substance abuse, and problem gambling. 

When contacting Coastline EAP, please identify yourself as a Rhode Island Bar Association
member or family member. A Coastline EAP Consultant will briefly discuss your concerns to
determine if your situation needs immediate attention. If not, initial appointments are made
within 24 to 48 hours at a location convenient to you. Please contact Coastline EAP by tele-
phone: 401-732-9444 or toll-free: 1-800-445-1195.

Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee members choose this volunteer assignment because
they understand the issues and want to help you find answers and appropriate courses of
action. Committee members listen to your concerns, share their experiences, offer advice
and support, and keep all information completely confidential.

Please contact us for strictly confidential, free, peer and professional assistance with
any personal challenges.

Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee Members Protect Your Privacy

Brian Adae, Esq.                               831-3150

Neville J. Bedford, Esq.                     348-6723

Henry V. Boezi III, Esq.                      861-8080

David M. Campanella, Esq.               273-0200

Sonja L. Deyoe, Esq.                        864-3244

Christy B. Durant, Esq.                      421-7400

Brian D. Fogarty, Esq.                        821-9945

Nicholas Trott Long, Esq. (Chairperson)   351-5070

Genevieve M. Martin, Esq.                 274-4400

Joseph R. Miller, Esq.                       454-5000

Henry S. Monti, Esq.                         467-2300

Arthur M. Read II, Esq.                     739-2020

Roger C. Ross, Esq.                           723-1122

Adrienne G. Southgate, Esq.              301-7823

Judith G. Hoffman,                                  732-9444
LICSW, CEAP, Coastline EAP               or 800-445-1195

Do you or your family need help with any personal challenges?
We provide free, confidential assistance to Bar members and their families.

28     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



A notable lawyer who practiced in Rhode Island
is the subject of a classic legal trivia question:
“Who is the only lawyer to have argued and
lost a case before the U.S. Supreme Court and
then persuaded the court to reconsider the case
and reverse itself so that he won the case?” He
is Frederick Bernays Wiener, a noted military-
justice lawyer who argued in the case of Reid 
v. Covert,1 in 1956, that the Bill of Rights ought
to protect an American citizen even on foreign
soil. Five weeks later, by a 5-4 vote, the United
States Supreme Court rejected his plea. In so
doing, the Court’s majority said that the U.S.
Air Force could properly prosecute and convict
Clarice Covert, a civilian spouse who, in 1953
on an air base in England, killed her husband,
an Air Force sergeant. According to the Supreme
Court, she was not entitled to the constitutional
protections of due process including trial by
jury, even though she was an American citizen.

Wiener argued forcefully for a rehearing. His
task was to persuade at least one member of the
majority when the Court announced its original
opinion. He already had the dissenters on his
side, Justice Hugo L. Black, who wrote a dissent
in the original case; Chief Justice Earl Warren,
and Justice William O. Douglas, and, probably,
Felix Frankfurter, who in an extraordinary
“reservation,” had chosen not to express an
opinion in the case because he wanted more
time for “adequate study.” Wiener had argued
regularly in front of each of them. 

The presentation by Wiener, according to
Oyez, the Web site of the Chicago-Kent College
of Law, “has attained legendary status and
remains a preeminent exemplar in the art of
persuasion and appellate advocacy.”2 On
November 5, 1956, the Court broke precedent
and granted the petition. It heard rearguments
the following February. 

One day short of a full year after its original
denial of Wiener’s case, the Court reversed itself
and ruled for him and his client. Justice William
J. Brennan, who had joined the Court in the
interim, made the difference. He joined the four
colleagues who had dissented the previous June.
Justice Felix Frankfurter (joined by Justice John
Marshall Harlan II) concurred, and one mem-

ber of the court did not participate. The Court
said this time, “We reject the idea that when
the United States acts against citizens abroad it
can do so free of the Bill of Rights.3 This was
known for years after as Covert II.

Kal Raustiala, professor of law and global
studies at UCLA, summarized the significance
of the new opinion in a 2007 article in The Los
Angeles Times:4 “The shield of the Constitution,
the justices stated in reversing a centuries-old
legacy, cannot be ignored by the executive
branch simply because the accused happens to
be abroad. The federal government was, the
Court said, a creature of the Constitution;
therefore, it had to act in accordance with the
Constitution – wherever it acted. It does not
matter if the prison or courtroom is leased from
Cuba or located in South Carolina.” Professor
Raustiala affirmed this year that this remains
good law.

According to the Oyez website, “A seasoned
veteran of Supreme Court litigation, Colonel
Wiener considered his triumph in Reid v. Covert
to be among his greatest professional accom-
plishments.” Never before and never since in
American legal history had the Supreme Court
reversed itself on rehearing. The opinion has
taken on new significance in this decade as
lawyers argue for the rights of terrorism sus-
pects and others tried by the American govern-
ment overseas since the terrorist attacks of 2001.

The crafty lawyer, “Fritz” Wiener, raised in
New York City, graduated from Brown Univer -
sity in 1927 and from Harvard Law School in
1930. He stayed in Providence, as a bachelor,
for three years and practiced law with the
Providence law firm of Edwards & Angell.
During those years, he wrote an article for the
Harvard Law Review, “Notes on the Rhode
Island Admiralty.5

At Harvard, he became a great admirer of
Justice Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., and he is the
presumed author of a resolution passed by the
Rhode Island legislature in the 1930’s congratu-
lating the Justice on his ninetieth birthday.
Right out of law school, he wrote a scholarly
article on the R.I. Merchants and Sugar Act. 

Wiener moved later to Washington. But, as

An Extraordinary Life in the Law:
Frederick Bernays Wiener, Esq.

Robert Ellis Smith, Esq.

Providence

Who is the only
lawyer to have
argued and lost 
a case before the
U.S. Supreme
Court and then
persuaded the
court to reconsider
the case and
reverse itself so
that he won the
case?

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     29



late as 1946, a case before the U.S.
Supreme Court listed him as residing 
in Providence. He appeared before the
Supreme Court 38 times during his career.
He wrote rules for the Court in 1954. He
eventually married Doris Merchant, in
1949. They raised two sons who joined
the military as careerists. After a full
career as an army lawyer, a member of
the U.S. Solicitor General’s staff in the late
Forties, and appellate genius in private
practice, Fritz retired to Arizona with
Doris in the 1980s. 

Colonel Wiener was also noted for
arguing for the victorious appellants in
the 1972 racial discrimination case of
Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis.6 The court
ruled that the Moose Lodge was “a pri-
vate social club in a private building,”
and thus not subject to the Equal
Protection Clause. In limiting the reach
of the state-action doctrine, the court
ruled that the lodge in Harrisburg, Pa.,
was thus able to deny service to minority
persons. 

His book Effective Appellate Advocacy,
published in 1950 and revised in 2004, is
prized by appellate lawyers. One lawyer
said the American Bar Association’s reis-
sue of this guidebook is “good to have
because it is a book that gets taken from
many lawyers’ offices.” In the revised 
edition, the author’s colleague described
Wiener as “a forceful distinctive person-
ality, formidable scholar, a man who
knew how to win on appeal.” 

That forceful personality was known
around Washington, where he could be
found with his correct military bearing
draped in a double-breasted suit and
topped by an incongruous cowboy hat.
He often had a cigar in his mouth. In
reviews of legal books, he was ecstatic
about books he liked (it helped if Holmes
were the author or the subject) and bold
in his put-downs of books he disfavored.
He once congratulated adversaries who
he thought were inferior to him for 
helping refine his advocacy. Lawyers in
Washington used to say that no other
individuals knew the full set of Supreme
Court decisions since the nation’s found-
ing as fully as Fritz Wiener.

Also an expert in the relocation of
persons during wartime, he testified
before a U.S. Senate Committee in the
1980s in opposition to legislation adopt-
ing recommendations of a Relocation
Commission. “This bill… states in sec-
tion 1(a)1 that the Commission’s report

Founded in 1958, the Rhode Island Bar Foundation is the non-profit 

philanthropic arm of the state’s legal profession. Its mission is to foster

and maintain the honor and integrity of the legal profession and to study,

improve and facilitate the administration of justice. The Foundation 

receives support from members of the Bar, other foundations, and from

honorary and memorial contributions.

Today, more than ever, the Foundation faces great challenges in funding its

good works, particularly those that help low-income and disadvantaged

people achieve justice. Given this, the Foundation needs your support and

invites you to complete and mail this form, with your contribution to the

Rhode Island Bar Foundation.

Help Our Bar Foundation
Help Others

RHODE ISLAND BAR FOUNDATION GIFT

PLEASE PRINT

My enclosed gift in the amount of $ ____________________________

Please accept this gift in my name

or

In Memory of _______________________________________________________________________

or

In Honor of _________________________________________________________________________

Your Name(s) _______________________________________________________________________

Address ______________________________________________________________________________

City/State/Zip _______________________________________________________________________

Phone (in case of questions) ______________________________________________________

Email: ________________________________________________________________________________

Please mail this form and your contribution to:

Rhode Island Bar Foundation

115 Cedar Street

Providence, RI 02903

Questions? Please contact Virginia Caldwell at 421-6541

or gcaldwell@ribar.com

Rhode Island 
Bar Foundation

30     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



is both complete and accurate. Now, in
actual fact, the Commission’s report is
completely untrustworthy and therefore
if the bill were to be enacted in its present
form, it would be, in the words of an
outstanding 17th Century American, “a
solemn public lie.”7 “My second point, 
it is the second bias flaw, is that the Com -
mission was stacked,” he added, “stacked
in favor of Japanese-Americans, who
experienced internment in World War II.”

As he strutted around the capitol city
and attended his share of social events,
he carried an additional distinction: He
was the great-nephew of Sigmund Freud.
His definition of a perfect person? Some -
one who takes infinite pains himself and
gives infinite pain to others.

Justice Frankfurter once told him that
when he had been a prosecutor he would
never do what Wiener alleged another
prosecutor had done. Wiener responded,
“Justice Frankfurter, there were giants in
the land in those days.”

Law Professor Paul R. Baier of
Louisiana State University became a great
admirer of the colonel. He delved into
troves of his papers in Arizona, wrote a
memoir of him, and sponsored an exhibit
of his career in 1979 called “The
Lawyer’s Reason and the Soldier’s Faith.”

Frederick Bernays Wiener died in 1996.
His bones rest not in Rhode Island but 
at the foot of Thunder Mountain, at Fort
Huachuca, a U.S. Army Post, in Sierra
Vista, Arizona. “He has a smile on his
face,” says Baier. Why does Professor Baier
assume that? Because Fritz appeared in 
a one-act play at Brown entitled “To Die
with a Smile.”

ENDNOTES
1 351 U.S. 487 (1956).
2 http://www.oyez.org/cases/1950-1959/1955/1955
_701_2.
3 354 U.S. 1 (1957).
4 http://www.latimes.com/la-oe-raustiala9jun09,0,
7753688.story#ixzz2qOxQtq22.
5 footnote 1 727- 1790,” HARVARD LAW REVIEW.
6 407 U.S. 163 (1972).
7 http://home.comcast.net/~eo9066/1984/IA181.
html, Committee on Governmental Affairs of the
United States Senate, 98th Congress, 2nd Session,
S. Hrg. 98-1304 (August 16, 1984). “Testimony of
Frederick B. Wiener.” RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE

COMMISSION ON WARTIME INTERNMENT AND

RELOCATION OF CITIZENS. Washington D.C.: U.S.
Government Printing Office. pp. 264–299. �

(941) 928-0310
mjs@fl-estateplanning.com
www.fl-estateplanning.com

Estate Planning

Probate Administration

Probate Litigation

Elder Law

Corporate Law

Real Estate Closings

FLORIDA LEGAL ASSISTANCE

Marc J. Soss, Esquire

Style Is Not Something You Put On.

Style Is Something
You Create.

Unsurpassed custom style does 

not have to be complicated.

Your certified J.Hilburn Personal
Stylist meets with you. 

You’re precisely measured and a
style is designed exclusively for you. 

Garments are made from the finest
fabrics in the world and delivered 
directly to your door.

Your fit.  Your look.  
Your own personal stylist.

Rae Medgyesy Personal Stylist
RaeMedgyesy.JHilburn.com
401-258-3656

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     31



Lawyers 
on the Move

Karen Augeri Benson, Esq.
announces, in addition to her 226
South Main Street, Fall River, MA
office, she has opened a satellite
Law Office of Alan A. Amaral at
One Courthouse Square, Newport,
RI 02804.
www.kabenson.com

Joseph R. Daigle, Esq. moved 
his law office location to 1177
Greenwich Avenue, Warwick, 
RI 02886.
401-256-1417
JRD@JDaigleLaw.com
www.JDaigleLaw.com

Robert A. D’Alfonso, III, Esq. and
Jonathan F. Whaley, Esq. joined
O’Leary Law Associates, 4060 Post
Road, Warwick, RI 02886.
401-615-8584
www.oleary-law.net

Defense Counsel of Rhode Island
new 2014-2015 officers: President
Faith A. LaSalle, Esq., LaSalle &
Associates, P.C.; President-Elect
John F. Kelleher, Esq., Higgins,
Cavanagh & Cooney, LLP; Vice
President Lauren D. Wilkins, Esq.,
Langlois, Wilkins, Furtado &
Metcalf, P.C.; Secretary Rebecca
McSweeney, Esq., Rebecca
McSweeney, Esq.; and Treasurer
Amy G. Beretta, Esq., Law Offices
of Amy Beretta.

Richard S. Humphrey, Esq., of 
the Law Offices of Richard S.
Humphrey in Tiverton, was
appointed to the board of directors
of the Rhode Island Turnpike and
Bridge Authority.

Joseph E. O’Neil, Esq., of the
Philadelphia law firm Lavin,
O’Neil, Cedrone & DiSipio, was
elected President-Elect of the
International Association of
Defense Counsel.

Want a qualifed, expert
business valuation?

Count on us.

Call us today to learn how our qualified business valuators have helped clients with:

• Mergers/acquisitions • Divorce asset allocation

• Business purchase/sale • Adequacy of insurance

• Succession planning or • Litigation support

buy/sell agreements • Financing

• Estate and gift taxes • Mediation and arbitration

William J. Piccerelli, CPA, CVA � John M. Mathias, CPA, CVA � Kevin Papa, CPA, CVA

144 Westminster Street, Providence, RI 02903 � 401-831-0200 � pgco.com

Elizabeth Ortiz, Esquire 

is pleased to announce

her new location

212 Greenwich Avenue

Warwick, RI 02886

401.739.3260

401.739.1127 (fax)

www.elizabethortizlaw.com

32     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



The American Taxpayer Relief Act (ATRA) of
2012 extended and made permanent a number
of important tax code provisions that impact
estate planning. The two biggest tax provisions
made permanent were the federal estate tax
exemption (with inflation indexing) and port -
ability of a deceased spouse’s unused exclusion
amount. As a result of these changes, married
couples can shelter up to $10.68 million (in
2014) of net worth from the federal estate tax
system. The exemptions not only reduce the
number of individuals subject to the estate tax
in the future, but portability will render most
uses for the bypass trusts irrelevant.

To many practitioners the Bypass Trust is
viewed as a relic of days past when the federal
estate tax exemption (Federal Exemption)
amount was less than $1 million. Prior to the
enactment of ATRA, the Federal Exemption
amount had risen from $600,000 in 1997 to $5
million in 2011, with many bumps in the road.
Tax experts predicted that the Federal Exemp -
tion would be lowered, an easy way to raise
federal tax revenue by taxing the wealthy. To
combat the uncertainty with the Federal
Exemption, wealthy couples utilized bypass
trusts to set aside the deceased spouse’s federal
exemption amount to ensure it was fully uti-
lized. This provided the surviving spouse with
only an entitlement to an income stream and
discretionary principal for their lifetimes from
the trusts. But the Federal Exemption was pre-
served in case Congress decided to subsequent ly

lower the amount.
After ATRA, the use of a Bypass Trust be -

came an adverse tax strategy for many couples
as a result of compressed trust income tax
brackets and the loss of any step-up in basis 
at death. Today they are predominantly utilized
to: 1) shelter future growth from taxation for
very high net worth couples; 2) preserve the
Generation Skipping Tax Exemption, 3) protect
assets in the case of divorce or remarriage; 4) to
minimize state estate taxes; and 5) spend thrift
protection of the surviving spouse.

If your estate planning documents contain an
involuntary Bypass Trust provision and your net
worth is less than $10.68 million, you may want
to revisit your estate plan with your attor ney.
Many estate planning practitioners today use a
modified disclaimer, at the surviving spouse’s
election, to achieve the same benefit.

Do I Still Need Bypass Trust?

Mark J. Soss, Esq.

Florida and Providence

Every assignment includes disks with all
original images and any production files.

LEGAL PHOTOGRAPHY SERVICES
• Bodily Injury
• Medical Malpractice
• Property Damage
• Products Liability
• Defective Workmanship
• Accident Sites (Day & Night)
• Patent/Copyright Infringement

www.GraystoneStudios.com

405 Kilvert Street, Suite F, Warwick, RI 02886

401.739.6171

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     33

If your estate
plan ning docu-
ments contain 
an involuntary
Bypass Trust 
provision and
your net worth 
is less than $10.68
million, you may
want to revisit
your estate plan.



are equally significant issues concerning
retiree health benefits, known as other
post-employment benefits (OPEB). As of
2012, the State estimated its unfunded
OPEB liability to be $916.8 million.49 In
2010, Rhode Island’s cities and towns col-
lectively had an OPEB liability of $3.56
billion, of which $27 million was funded
for a ratio of 0.8%.50 This represents a
larger problem than the combined pen-
sion liabilities of these cities and towns,
totaling $3.51 billion, of which $1.41 bil-
lion was funded for ratio of 40.3%.51

In this context, the ACA’s health care
subsidies could substantially reduce the
state and local government’s cost. For
example, in November, 2013, the Health -
source RI exchange offered a Rhode
Island couple, each aged 55 with a com-
bined income of $60,000, the opportunity
to purchase a health insurance plan with
a base cost of $787.60 per month sup-
ported by a tax credit of $548.75, making
a net cost of $238.85.52 The tax credit
amount varies with a retiree’s income;
however, the example demonstrates how
a retiree with a mid-level pension may
qualify for a federal tax credit of more
than two-thirds the cost of insurance. 
In this way, the ACA can provide federal
subsidies to help state and municipal gov-
ernments to cover the majority of the
OPEB deficit.

While this opportunity holds promise,
public employers will have to account for
the vested rights of retirees. In 2012, the
City of Providence directed retirees to
coordinate health benefits with Medicare
as a condition of receiving City health
care benefits. The retirees sued, and the
Superior Court entered a preliminary
injunction blocking the program.53 The
City and retirees resolved that case by
agreement, and now retirees eligible for
Medicare receive federal benefits first
before making a claim from the City’s
program. The Providence Medicare 
settlement demonstrates how public
employers and retirees can work together
to access federal subsidies that support
health benefits programs while holding
retirees virtually harmless.

IV.  Conclusion
Affordable health care is a national

problem, and the Affordable Care Act
was originally designed to present a

Universal Health Care
continued from page 15SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY 

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE
Donna M. Nesselbush

Joseph P. Marasco
Mariam A. Lavoie, Esq.
Joseph P. Wilson, Esq.
Mark H. Grimm, Esq.

Jennifer L. Belanger, Esq.
Paul E. Dorsey, Esq.

A. Chace Wessling, Esq.
Timothy P. Lynch, Esq.

Jane R. Duket, Esq.
David H. Leveillee, Esq.

Kyle E. Posey, Esq.
Anthony S. Buglio, Esq.Attorney Referrals Welcome

WWW.M - N - L AW. COM
PROVIDENCE

685 Westminster St.

274-7400

WOONSOCKET
2168 Diamond Hill Rd.

762-9800

WARWICK
51 Jefferson Blvd.

738-7700

WAKEFIELD
231 Old Tower Hill Rd.

783-0000

If your client needs an
expert business valuation…

call in a real expert.

1308 Atwood Avenue
Johnston, RI 02919
401.944.0900
Leo@DeLisiAndGhee.com

www.DeLisiAndGhee.com

Over 2,500 accurate, independent and defendable valuations provided since 
the early 1980s. Decades of experience in both bench and jury trials.

Leo J. DeLisi, Jr.,
ASA, MCBA, ABAR, CVA

Accredited Senior Appraiser
Master Certified Business Appraiser

Accredited in Business Appraisal Review
Certified Valuation Analyst

Fellow, American College of Forensic Examiners
Valuing Businesses since 1984

BUSINESS VALUATIONS 
ARE ALL WE DO. ALL DAY. 

EVERYDAY.

050,r 2evO
l ilac
 butrrtpexe

rou y youfI

ce. Ds809y 1lrae eth
dn, ietarucc a

 
 

pxl eaen a rl i
auuala v vassenis bu

eeds ntneil crr c

cneth bon be icneiref exps oeda
aulae vlbadnefed dnt anedneped

 
 

.trrtep
…niotaat

n aeeds

slairy trud jnh ac
e cnid sedivros pnoita

 
 

c

iotaalu VdefiitreC
s Asenisun Bd iteiderccA

nisu Bdeifitre CretsaM
orine SdetiderccA

B, AACB, MASA
iLe. Do JeL

e. Ds809y 1lrae eth

 
 

c

tsyaln An
weivel Rasiarpps A

rseiappr Assen
rseiappr A

AVVA, CRAB
,.r, Jisi

neth bon be icneiref exps oeda

 
 

.slairy trud jnh ac

 
 

i

dnAisiLe.Dwww

eLD@oeL
90.44.9104
notsnhoJ

wot8 A031

sessenusi BgnaluiV
f Fe ogellon Cacirem, AwolleF

 
 

m

omc.eehG

oc.eeGhdnAis
00

9192I 0, Rn
eunevd A Avowo

E A

489 1ecn si
srenimaxc Eisnerof F

RA
NISUB  

 
AY.DYREVE

.YAAYL DL. AOE DL WLE A
NSIOTAATULA V VASSEN

34     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



national solution. However, between the
legislative process and the Supreme Court
review, the ACA has created areas for
wide variation among the states, and
some states are continuing to challenge
the program’s existence within their 
borders.

Rhode Island chose to adopt the ACA’s
goal of universal health care. Given that
decision, Rhode Island should maximize
its ability to implement and pay for the
program through a state-level mandate,
and its cities and towns should work
with retirees to access federal subsidies
for health insurance.

ENDNOTES
1 Pub.L. No. 111-148 (2010).
2 See New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S.
262, 311, 52 S.Ct. 371, 386-87 (1932) (Brandeis,
dissenting).
3 42 U.S.C. § 300gg.
4 Id.
5 42 U.S.C. § 18022(d). For example, Rhode
Island mandates pediatric preventive care. R.I.
GEN. LAWS § 27-38.1-2.
6 Id.
7 42 U.S.C. § 18022(d).
8 42 U.S.C. § 18031. 
9 See 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII). 
10 42 U.S.C. § 18071.
11 26 U.S.C. § 5000A. 
12 Id.
13 Direct purchase insurance refers to policies
issued directly to individuals, in contrast to group
plans available through the workplace.
14 See Tanden, Nina and Spiro, Topher, The Case
For The Individual Mandate In Health Care
Reform pp. 3-4 (Center for American Progress,
2012).
15 Id., p. 7 (citing Amitabh Chandra, Jonathan
Gruber and Robin McKnight, The Importance 
of the Individual Mandate – Evidence from
Massachusetts, THE NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL

OF MEDICINE 364(4): 293-95 (2011)).
16 U.S. House of Representatives, Final Vote
Results For Roll Call No. 165 (H.R. 3590, March
21, 2010), see http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2010/roll
165.xml. 
17 United States Senate, Voting Record for H.R.
3590 (December 24, 2009), see http://www.senate.
gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm
.cfm?congress=111&session=1&vote=00396#top.
18 See National Federation of Independent
Business v. Sebelius, 132 S.Ct. 2566, 2580 (2012).
19 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).
20 See, e.g., Karlan, Pamela S., The Supreme
Court Foreword: Democracy and Disdain, 126
HARV. L. REV. 1 (2013).
21 See Opinion of the Court, National Federation
of Independent Business v. Sebelius, n. 10, supra,
126 S.Ct. at 2566, 2584-2601.
22 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 et seq.
23 The Commonwealth Fund, “State Action to
Establish Health Insurance Marketplaces,” view-
able at http://www.commonwealthfund.org/Maps-
and-Data/State-Exchange-Map.aspx. These states
are: California, Colorado, Connecticut, Hawaii,
Idaho, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts,

RICHARD S.

HUMPHREY
LAW OFFICES

Richard S. Humphrey 

Christina Dzierzek

Thomas M. Bergeron

DUI / Refusal Admiralty
DUI / Serious Bodily Injury Personal Injury

DUI / Death Resulting Construction
Social Host Liability Municipal

401-624-6152
www.richardhumphreylaw.com

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     35



Minnesota, Nevada, New Mexico, New York,
Oregon, Rhode Island, Utah, Vermont and
Washington.
24 Id.
25 See NEW YORK TIMES, Enrollment in the State
Health Exchanges (Nov. 12, 2013) at http://www.
nytimes.com/interactive/2013/10/04/us/opening-
week-of-health-exchanges.html?ref=us.
26 See NEW YORK TIMES, Problems with Health
Care Portal Also Stymie Medicaid Enrollment
(November 11, 2013) at http://www.nytimes.com/
2013/11/12/us/problems-with-federal-health-portal-
also-stymie-medicaid-enrollment.html?ref=us.
27 See Commonwealth Fund, Medicaid Expansion
Map, viewable at http://www.commonwealthfund.
org/Maps-and-Data/Medicaid-Expansion-Map.
aspx?omnicid=20.
28 Id.
29 See 2013 Ohio Bill House Bill 91 at the
LegiScan website at this address: http://legiscan.
com/OH/bill/HB91 and Missouri 2013 Senate Bill
473, viewable at the LegiScan website at
http://legiscan.com/MO/bill/SB473/2013. See Cato
Institute, Ohio, Missouri Introduce Health Care
Freedom Act 2.0 at the Cato Institute’s website,
http://www.cato.org/blog/ohio-missouri-introduce-
health-care-freedom-act-20. 
30 See Sissel v. Dept. of Health and Human
Services, C.A. 10-1263 (slip op.) (D.D.C. June 28,
2013).
31 See 42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)(1). 
32 October 25, 2013 Memorandum,Affordable
Care Act – Plans That Exclude Abortion Coverage,
St. Benedict’s Blog, www.saintbenedicts.com. 
33 42 U.S.C. § 18022(d).
34 See National Conference of State Legislatures,
State Health Insurance Mandates and the ACA
Essential Health Benefits Provisions, viewable at
the NCSL’s website at http://www.ncsl.org/research/
health/state-ins-mandates-and-aca-essential-
benefits.aspx.
35 18 V.S.A. §§ 9372, 9373.
36 “Medicaid gets most of new enrollments,”
PROVIDENCE JOURNAL, November 13, 2013, p. A4.
37 See “Pricey Portal,” PROVIDENCE JOURNAL,
November 10, 2013, p. F6.
38 Id.
39 See Parnell, Sean, “Will Rhode Islanders
Purchase Insurance Under Obamacare?,” RHODE

ISLAND CENTER FOR FREEDOM AND PROSPERITY

(June 10, 2013), “Left Behind by Health Reform 
in Rhode Island,” RHODE ISLAND CENTER FOR

FREEDOM AND PROSPERITY (August 5, 2013) both
posted at http://www.rifreedom.org/category/issues/
health-care/. 
40 See Parnell, “Will Rhode Islanders Purchase
Insurance,” n. 28, supra, p. 2.
41 The Center’s Report projected that the price of
a “Bronze” level insurance policy for a 24-year old
would be $1,900. 
42 For a single person, the penalties in 2014 range
from $95 to $285, depending on income. They
increase to $190 to $570 in 2015. 26 U.S.C. §
5000A(c). When calculating the penalty for a
household, adults are assessed the full “flat dollar
amount” and children are assessed half of that
amount.
43 See Long, Sharon K., Yemane, Alshadye and
Stockley, Karen, “Disentangling the effects of
health reform in Massachusetts,” AMERICAN

ECONOMIC REVIEW 100(2): 297-302 (2010).
44 Massachusetts Department of Revenue:

27 Dryden Lane, Providence, RI 02904 w 56 Wells Street, Westerly, RI 02891 
phone 401 273 1800  fax 401 331 0946   www.yksmcpa.com

Business Valuations

Buy/Sell Agreements and Negotiations 

Divorce Taxation and Litigation Support

Estate and Gift Planning and Returns

Forensic Accounting and Fraud Examination

Mediation

Succession and Exit Planning

w
w
w
w
w
w
w

Certified Public Accountants & Business Consultants

Our Experienced Partners Have Expertise 
in the Following Areas:

Richard A. Kaplan, CPA, JD, ABV - Accredited in Business Valuation, rkaplan@yksmcpa.com

Paul E. Moran, CPA, CGMA, ADR, PFS - Alternate Dispute Resolution, pmoran@yksmcpa.com

Jon R. Almeida, CPA, CFE - Certified Fraud Examiner, jalmeida@ksmcpa.com

Mediation
FAMILY DISPUTES
DIVORCE AND SEPARATION
DOMESTIC MATTERS
Gain a new perspective on divorce and 

family disputes. Mediation is a cost and time 

efficient way to resolve domestic relations matters. 

A fulfilling advantage to the personal resolution 

of your dispute.

Dadriana A. Lepore, Esq.
LL.M.,  Alternative Dispute Resolution 

Benjamin Cardozo School of Law

DLEPORE@COIALEPORE.COM

226 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 751-5522

36     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



Individual Mandate 2008 Preliminary Data
Analysis (December, 2009), p. 3, viewable at http://
www.mass.gov/dor/docs/dor/news/pressreleases/
2009/2008-health-care-report.pdf.
45 See Community Resources Information website
www.massresources.org. Massachusetts subsidizes
insurance policies for residents 26 and younger,
and reduces the tax penalty for this group.
46 See Fountas v. Commissioner of the
Department of Revenue, Essex Superior Court,
No 08-0121-B (2/6/09), aff ’d, 76 Mass. App. Ct.
1116, 922 N.E. 2d 862 (2010). 
47 See n. 35, supra.
48 See Pub.L. No. 111-148, § 1321(d) (2010).
49 State of Rhode Island, Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2012, p. 29. 
50 Office of the Auditor General, Pension and
OPEB Plans Administered by Rhode Island
Municipalities September 2011 report to Joint
Committee on Legislative Services, http://www.
muni-info.ri.gov/documents/finances/Study_
Commission_Pension /1_Pension _&_OPEB_
Admin_by_RI_Munis_Sept_2011.pdf. 
51 Id.
52 See HealthSource RI website at www.health-
sourceri.com. 
53 See Providence Retired Police and Firefighter’s
Association v. City of Providence, C.A. No. PC-
11-5853, Decision on Preliminary Injunction (filed
January 30, 2012). �

ILIT Trustees Are your insurance policies 
performing as expected?

Call 401.854.3500
We can help.

INTER-GENERATIONAL WEALTH TRANSFER • LIFE INSURANCE

Arlen Corporation
117 Metro Center Blvd., Suite 2006
Warwick, Rhode Island 02886
www.arlencorp.com

Nancy Johnson Gallagher, LICSW
and Jeremy W. Howe, JD 

Call 401.841.5700
or visit us online at

Counsel st.com

IN NEWPORT, RI:
55 Memorial Boulevard, #5

IN NORTH KINGSTOWN, RI:
1294 Tower Hill Road

Two Mediators,
Two Viewpoints –
for the best resolution.

Partners in Mediation offers a 
lawyer/therapist team approach, combining
the experience of family law attorney 
Jeremy Howe with the therapy experience 
of Nancy Johnson Gallagher. 

� FAMILY & DIVORCE MEDIATION

� ELDERLAW & PROBATE MEDIATION

� FAMILY COURT ARBITRATION

� SUPERIOR COURT MEDIATION & ARBITRATION

� PENSION MEDIATION

PARTNERS IN MEDIATION

H         

TITLE CLEARING
______________________

QUIETING TITLE 

ACTIONS

Roger C. Ross

Blais Cunningham 
& Crowe Chester, LLP

150 Main Street
Pawtucket RI 02860

TELEPHONE: (401) 723-1122
FAX: (401) 726-6140

EMAIL: rross@blaislaw.com

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     37



In Memoriam

John J. Finan, III, Esq. 
John J. Finan, III (Jake), of Wakefield,
passed away on July 9, 2014. Mr. Finan
was born in Arlington, Virginia, the
son of John J. Finan, Jr., Esq. and Anita
M. Genst Finan of Cumberland. Jake
was a graduate of Providence College
and Suffolk University Law School.
He was a founding partner in the law
firm of Finan and Grourke in 1990.
Besides his parents Jake is survived by
his daughters; Margaux K. Finan of
Boston, Massachusetts and Shelby L.
Finan of Millis, Massachusetts. He
also leaves his brothers Michael T.
Finan, Esq. and Jeffrey P. Finan both
of South Kingston, and his friend
Cindie Sokobin.

Joseph W. Parys, Esq.
Joseph W. Parys, 90, of Vero Beach,
FL, passed away on July 3, 2014. He
was the beloved husband for 67 years
of Mary Kowalczuk Parys. Born in
Providence, a son of the late Walclaw
and Marta Kawlik Parys, he lived in
Johnston for 65 years before moving to
Vero Beach. A graduate of Providence
College and Boston University Law
School, he retired after 33 years from
Travelers Insurance Company. A veteran
of WWII, he served in the U.S. Navy
with Fleet Air-Wing 7 in England. 
He served as an usher at St. Thomas
Church, where he was a member of
the Holy Name Society, served on the
Finance Committee, and was past
chairman of St. Thomas Boy Scouts
Committee Troop 89. He was an usher
at St. John of the Cross Church in Vero
Beach, in charge of the Village Green
Golf League at Dodge Town and at
Island Pines Golf Course. Besides his
wife, he is survived by his son Joseph
H. Parys, Esq. and his wife Marie of
Smithfield, RI, his daughter Carolyn 
J. Brandin of Boca Raton, FL and his
son Paul G. Parys of Scituate, and his
sister Helen Zabilski of Vista, CA.

John J. Pendergast, III, Esq.
John Joseph Pendergast, III, 78, passed
away on June 12, 2014. He was born
in Lewiston, ME to John J. Pendergast,
II and Grace McCarty Pendergast. 
He was a graduate of Phillips Exeter
Academy and Yale College where he
was named an NCAA All American
lacrosse player. He received his law
degree from Yale Law School, and
began his career with Providence law
firm Hinckley, Allen & Snyder serving
first as associate, then as full partner
until 2002. He remained of counsel 
to the firm while teaching at Rogers
Williams Law School and serving as
an Arbitrator for labor-management
disputes throughout the state. Jack
served as: Trustee at St. Pius V Church;
Rotary Club; Chair of Social Services
Advisory Board & Member of External
Personnel Adv. Board, Diocese of
Providence; Smith Hill Center Board;
Pres., Philips Exeter Academy Alumni
Assoc. of RI & Yale Assoc. of RI;
Providence Boys & Girls Club, Board
of Directors; RI Legal Services. Jack 
is survived by his beloved wife Joan
“Pixie” Shaw Cole Pendergast, his
sons Terry and Michael, daughters
Mary (husband Chris Suchmann) and
Joan (husband Ray Cox) who live in
Providence and South County, his sons
John IV (wife Judene) and Tim (wife
Paula) who reside in Connecticut and
Los Angeles respectively, and his
brother, George Pendergast.

IMMIGRATION

LAW

JAMES A. BRIDEN

Blais Cunningham
& Crowe Chester, LLP

150 Main Street
Pawtucket, RI 02860

401-723-1122

Rhode Island Bar Journal 
Issues & Articles 
Available Online

Get free and open access to complete Bar
Journal issues, from July/August 2009 to the
most recent, in a downloadable pdf format,
through the Bar website www.ribar.com Home
page, clicking on the blue Bar Journal icon
on the lower left, scrolling down and clicking
on Bar Journal Archive: July/August
2009-Present. And, Bar members may view
and download past Bar Journal articles from
2002 through the present through Casemaker
via the Members Only area, by scrolling to
the bottom of the page to the Casemaker
logo, Click to Enter, scrolling down and
clicking on Rhode Island Library, scrolling
down to the Rhode Island Bar Journal bar
and clicking on the Browse button. Once
there, use the Table of Contents to access a
specific issue, or scroll down the page to find
articles listed by issue under volume number,
issue date and page, article title, and author.

38     September/October 2014 Rhode Island Bar Journal



Ajootian, Charles – 1031 Exchange Services    39

Aon Liability Insurance                                     18

Balsofiore & Company, Ltd. – Forensic 
    Accounting, Litigation Support                     14

Boezi, Henry – Trademark/Copyright                  8

Briden, James – Immigration Law                    38

Coia & Lepore, Ltd. – Mediation                      36

Compensation Planning                                    7

CT Attorneys –
    Messier Massad & Burdick LLC                   20

Delisi & Ghee, Inc. – Business Appraisal          34

Dennis, Stephen – Workers’ Compensation      14

Financial Investigations/Litigation Support        39

Graystone Studios Ltd. – Photography            33

Gregory, Richard – 
    Attorney & Counselor at Law                       13

Howe & Gallagher - Mediators                         37

Humphrey, Richard – Law Offices                    35

J Hilburn – Men’s Clothier                                31

Life Insurance – Arlen                                      37

Magilton, Edward – ReMax Flagship                21

Marasco & Nesselbush – Social Security
    Disability/Medical Malpractice                      34

Mathieu, Joan – Immigration Lawyer                  6

Mediation & Arbitration – Joseph Keough        26

Mignanelli & Associates, LTD. – 
    Estate Litigation                                          15

Morowitz, David – Law Firm                             16

Ocean State Weather – Consulting & Witness    7

Office Space/Class A – Warwick                        8

Office Space – Providence                                4

Office Space – Providence                              26

Office Space – Warwick                                  23

Ortiz, Elizabeth – Law Office                            32

PellCorp Investigative Group, LLC                   20

Pfieffer, Mark – Alternate Dispute Resolution    39

Piccerelli, Gilstein & Co. – Business Valuation  32

Revens, Revens & St. Pierre – Bankruptcy       22

Revens, Revens & St. Pierre – 
    Workers’ Compensation                              22

Rhode Island Private Detectives LLC               23

R. J. Gallagher – Disability Insurance                 8

Ross, Roger – Title Clearing                            37

Rustigian Rugs                                   back cover

Sciarretta, Edmund – 
    Florida Legal Assistance                              21

Self Storage Units to Rent                               26

Soss, Marc – Florida Estates/Probate/
    Documents                                                 31

Souza, Maureen – Legal Writing & Research       6

StrategicPoint – Investment Advisory Services  12

Vehicle Value Appraisals – Green Hill                35

WorkDigz                                                          7

YKSM – CPAs/Business Consultants               36

Zoning Handbook – Roland F. Chase               15

Advertiser Index

MARK A. PFEIFFER
Alternative Dispute Resolution Services

www.mapfeiffer.com

Bringing over four decades of experience as a Superior Court judge,
financial services industry regulator, senior banking officer, private 
attorney, arbitrator, mediator, receiver, and court appointed special
master to facilitate resolution of legal disputes.

ARBITRATION    MEDIATION    PRIVATE TRIAL
(401) 253-3430 / adr@mapfeiffer.com / 86 State St., Bristol, RI 02809

Financial Investigations 
& Litigation Support

John F. Fahey, CFE

� Certified Fraud Examiner
� Licensed Private Investigator
� Retired Special Agent –

U.S. Treasury Department (CID)

Forensic Accounting � Fraud Examinations

Background Investigations � Asset Searches

Business Litigation History � Witness Locates

Divorce Financial Accounting/Support

Criminal Tax Defense

jackfinv@aol.com     (401) 556-5662 or (401) 331-9848

        Rhode Island Bar Journal  September/October 2014     39



One Governor Street
Providence, RI 02906
(401) 751-5100

www.rustigianrugs.com

Open Monday-Friday 10-5:30, 
Saturday 10-5

“Leaves,” designed by Thomas Schoos
Visit Rustigian Rugs to see this and other exquisite rugs  
from ARZU STUDIO HOPE’s Afghan-made collections

ARZU, meaning “hope" in Dari, transforms lives by empowering 
Afghan women to lift themselves and their families out of poverty 
through fair-trade, artisan-based employment, education, and access 
to healthcare, thereby changing the way they see the world and their 
place in it.

Organized as a 501(c)(3) not-for-profit organization, all net profits 
from the sale of ARZU rugs directly benefit Afghan women and their 
families in the form of living wages, incentive bonuses and social 
benefits. ARZU's efforts go far beyond the production of beautiful, 
hand-woven rugs by implementing programs at the household level, 
producing immediate, tangible, positive change in the lives of women, 
their families and their communities.

Rustigian’s:AN EXTRAORDINARY 

RUG STORE

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

eaves,” designed by Thomas Schoos“L
 

 

 

eaves,” designed by Thomas Schoos
 

 

 

eaves,” designed by Thomas Schoos
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ganized as a 501(c)(3) not-forOr

place in it.
to healthcare, thereby changing the way they see the world and their 

-trade, artisan-based employment, education, and access through fair
Afghan women to lif
ARZU, meaning “hope" in Dari, transforms lives by empowering 

from ARZU STUDIO HOPE’s Afghan-made collections
ustigian Risit RVVisit R  

 

 

-profit organized as a 501(c)(3) not-for

to healthcare, thereby changing the way they see the world and their 
-trade, artisan-based employment, education, and access 

t themselves and their families out of poverty Afghan women to lif
ARZU, meaning “hope" in Dari, transforms lives by empowering 

from ARZU STUDIO HOPE’s Afghan-made collections
ugs to see this and other exquisite rugs ustigian R  

 

 

ganization, all net profits -profit or

to healthcare, thereby changing the way they see the world and their 
-trade, artisan-based employment, education, and access 

t themselves and their families out of poverty 
ARZU, meaning “hope" in Dari, transforms lives by empowering 

from ARZU STUDIO HOPE’s Afghan-made collections
ugs to see this and other exquisite rugs  

 

 

ganization, all net profits 

to healthcare, thereby changing the way they see the world and their 
-trade, artisan-based employment, education, and access 

t themselves and their families out of poverty 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

their families and their communities.
producing immediate, tangible, positive change in the lives of women, 
hand-woven rugs by implementing programs at the household level, 
benefits. ARZU's efforts go far beyond the production of beautiful, 
families in the form of living wages, incentive bonuses and social 
from the sale of ARZU rugs directly benefit Afghan women and their 

ganized as a 501(c)(3) not-for

 

 

 

their families and their communities.
producing immediate, tangible, positive change in the lives of women, 
hand-woven rugs by implementing programs at the household level, 
benefits. ARZU's efforts go far beyond the production of beautiful, 
families in the form of living wages, incentive bonuses and social 
from the sale of ARZU rugs directly benefit Afghan women and their 

-profit or

 

 

 

producing immediate, tangible, positive change in the lives of women, 
hand-woven rugs by implementing programs at the household level, 
benefits. ARZU's efforts go far beyond the production of beautiful, 
families in the form of living wages, incentive bonuses and social 
from the sale of ARZU rugs directly benefit Afghan women and their 

ganization, all net profits 

 

 

 

producing immediate, tangible, positive change in the lives of women, 
hand-woven rugs by implementing programs at the household level, 
benefits. ARZU's efforts go far beyond the production of beautiful, 
families in the form of living wages, incentive bonuses and social 
from the sale of ARZU rugs directly benefit Afghan women and their 

Saturday 10-5
Open Monday

.rustigianwwww.rustigianrugs.com

(401) 751-5100
rovidence, RI 02906P

One Governor Street

 

 

 

Saturday 10-5
riday 10-5:30, -FFriday 10-5:30, Open Monday

.rustigianrugs.com

(401) 751-5100
rovidence, RI 02906

One Governor Street

 

 

 


